TSR040 Remarks Listing For Leaksite = 6199
Report Date: June 08, 1998
Leaksite ID# 6199 Tank Facility ID 17490

VALLEY TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE
Site Name

LEAKSITE
04/14/93
04/19/93
04/28/93

05/06/93

07/15/93
10/25/93

09/09/94
10/20/94
3/13/95
3/14/95

3/14/95

3/13/95
3/16/95
5/3/95

4/26/95
5/22/95
7/25/95

8/2/95
8/30/95
9/15/95

2-26-96

VALLEY TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE
Responsible Party

REMARKS

Release reported by Greg Smith (WSN:218/829-5117).

Standard letter sent.

RP called responding to standard letter. They bought building
in April 1991 (tanks were on the property). Soliciting bids
for the investigation now.

Greg Smith called in regarding 20 cubic yards of soil that

is stained and HNu at 150ppm however lab analyses is ND for
DRO,BETX. CGZ advised sampling again (verify with odors field
instrument that soil contaminated) .

File transferred to BAH from SLM

Steve from Valley Trucks called, they bought building in 1990,
removed tanks, they got bids but are now stalled out because
he’s not sure how to interpret bids, I gave him Robin Hanson'’s
number

Rec’d copy of initial RI work

File transferred from BAH to DX

Rec’d CSR, due 3/17. DB :

Faxed CSR to Linda, inadequate for leak detection, failure to
register and no 10 day notice. Also, shipped memo to P. Board
re: cost of excavation (6 hours for 20 yards) and cost of
concrete to cover site. DB

Called Greg Smith, WSN, who will be sending PID documentation
of excavation as well as an excavation report. RI will be sent
shortly. DB

Rec’d supp. Petro app. DB

Shipped petro memo to Linda Carroll for processing.DB
REc’d call from John Bailey, Petroboard,re: site map.
him back and let him know that there is none. DXB
Rec’d RI. DXB

Shipped file to JWS. DXB

Rec’d call from John Bailey, Petro, requesting clarification
on leak detection violation per cooper bill provisions. I
Checked file and found that excavation report appears to ind
icate that leakage was from overfills notot from piping and/or
tanks. Called Bailey back and left message explaining same so
the leak detection violation could come off the CSR. DXB
shipped file back to JWS. DXB

Shipped CAD approval, gave him 60 days to implement. DXB
Returned call to John Baily, Petroboard, he wondered about

the reduction based upon 7/25/95 call above. I told him"again"
that he could remove the deduction for leak detection. He said

Called

Page: 1
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6199

Ok. DXB
Contacted Greg Smith re status. He said a sample was collected



[ ™
on 10-7-95, he is Fust working on the letter now and it should
be in the mail tomorrow. He just didn’t get to it. AWF
4-23-96 Shipped file to JWS. AWF
08/07/96 JWS: recommend closure.
8-9-96 Rev’'d file. Issued closure letter. AWF

06/08/98 sent to archives kil
End of Remarks

Page: 2




WIDSETH
Sesamesienculisieiond NOLTING

February 26, 1996

ENGINEERS
ARCHITECTS
LAND SURVEYORS
Ms. Arlene Furuseth PROJECT MANAGERS
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
714 Lake Avenue
Suite 220

Detroit Lakes, MN 56501

Re: Valley Truck Parts and Service
1717 Central Ave., East Grand Forks
MPCA Leak #00006199

Dear Ms. Furuseth:

The proposed corrective action design (CAD) for the referenced site, included one additional round of
groundwater sample collection and analyses from the three on site monitoring wells. As indicated in the
attached correspondence, the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) approved the proposed CAD
on August 29, 1995,

Attached are the analytical results for the groundwater samples collected on September 7, 1995, from the
above referenced leak site. The results are summarized in Table 1. Included in the table, for purposes of
comparison, are the analytical results for the two previous sampling events. Static groundwater
elevations are included in Table 2 and the most recent groundwater flow map is attached as Figure 1.

All three monitoring wells were sampled on September 7, 1995. This is the third round of samples that
have been collected from the three on site monitoring wells. The most recent sample results, as indicated
in Table 1, showed no change in MW-1 and MW-2 since the last sampling event in 1994. The DRO
concentration in MW-3 is approximately one-third of the previous DRO results. All groundwater
samples from the wells have been no detect for benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and total xylene.

As indicated in the CAD Report submitted to the MPCA in April 1995, the groundwater flow direction
at the site has maintained a south-southwesterly direction throughout the investigation.

Based on the analytical results for the September 7, 1995, sampling event and the fact that the impacted
formation is not a drinking water aquifer, Widseth Smith Nolting recommends that no additional work is
required and the site be closed. Please call me if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

WIDSE{TH SMITH

Geologist

WEG:ab

cc: Steve Corcoran, Valley Truck Parts and Service
BRAINERD

401 Golf Course Dr. -Baxter

P.O. Box 765

Brainerd, MN 56401

218-829-5117

AA/EEO Offices in: Brainerd e Crookston e Alexandria Fax: 218-829-2517

HAJOB\260ENVIR\22ACOMM\DB022096 LTR
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TABLE 2

STATIC GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Valley Truck Parts & Service

1717 Central Avenue

East Grand Forks, Minnesota

Well Date Measured Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater
Elevation* Groundwater Elevation*
Feet eet
MW-1 7/7/94 101.49 4.07 97.42
9/7/94 7.40 94.09
9/7/95 6.47 95.02
MW-2 7/7/94 101.38 5.3 96.08
9/7/94 8.11 93.27
9/7/95 7.35 94.03
MW-3 7/7/94 101.38 3.99 97.39
9/7/94 7.99 93.59
9/7/95 6.95 94.43
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FENCE LINE

I |

N

N~ FORMER 1000 GAL. WASTE OIL UST

/o__ov\ Truck Parts & Service

CONCRETE PARKING LOT
EXCAVATION LIMITS TANK BASIN #2
\ \ EXCAVATION LIMITS TANK BASIN #1
iF

[ |
/§<<L 95.0 :W:I/ :UJ.II FORMER 560 GAL WASTE OIL UST
= 1
L

©

¥
L ‘P (@]

OVE GROUND STORAGE TANKS

©

¥

%

/ CONCRETE PARKING LOT

Highway 220 Frontage Road

irectio .
Ma_ WinseTH SMitH NOLTING Groundwater Flow Direction Figure &
sn%ima_z...:_g ENGINEERS, ARCHITECTS, LAND SURVEYORS 9/7/95
< AND PROJECT MANAGERS R 3 : Note: Location of struclures and ulilities are approximate.
[ AH CRODKSTON BRAINERD ALEXANDRIA <W:mv~ Truck Parts mm. Service FEB 1996 N@OWNN#\MZ\Q Verify utilities before starting any subsurface work.
218-281-6522  218-829-5117  612-762-8149 East Grand Forks, Minnesota

( IN FEET )
1inch = 40 ft

GROUNDWATER FLOW LEGEND:

@ Mw-2
—

(1346.87)
1345.00

MONITORING WELL LOCATION
INFERRED

GROUNDWATER FLOW
DIRECTION

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION
GROUNDWATER CONTOUR




A.W. Research Laboratories

ogy through Teeghnoi g

711 Laurel Street 119 Pioneer Street
Brainerd, MN 56401 Suite 2
Phone: (218)829-7974 Detroit Lakes, MN 56501
Fax: (218)829-1316 Phone: (218)846-1858

09/19/93

WIDSETH SMITH NOLTING
ATTN: GREG SMITH
401 GOLF COURSE DRIVE
BAXTER, MN 56401

ANALYSIS CODE:31%38

SITE LOCATION:VALLEY TRUCK

JOB NUMBER:260B224

WELL /BORING NUMBER:MW-—1

MATRIX:WATER DATE COLLECTED:02/07/95
COLLECTED BY:TY FUGBLGEETH
DATE RECEIVED:0%2/CEB/SS
TEMP. RECEIVED:ON ICE

Gas Range Organics and/or BTEX Diesel Range Organics
and Total Purgable Hydrocarbons

DATE EXTRACTED:02/13/9S

DATE ANALYZED:09/11/9S DATE ANALYZED:09/12/95
ANALYZED BY:WADE GILLINGHAM ANALYZED BY:WADE GILLINGHAM
ANALYTE RESULTS

BENZENE LESS THAN S PPB

TOLUENE LESS THAN S PPB

ETHYLBENZENE LESS THAN 5 PPB

XYLENES LESS THAN 15 PPB

DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS 1.5 PPM S

LN

—

) ‘i§§%%
APPROVED By:é{:/4iéf,¢%%f§;z:;. >

THANK YQOU N




A.W. Research Laboratories

711 Laurel Street 119 Pioneer Street
Brainerd, MN 56401 Suite 2
Phone: (218)829-7974 Detroit Lakes, MN 56501
Fax: (218)829-1316 Phone: (218)846-1858

09/19/35

WIDSETH 8SMITH NCOLTING
ATTN: GREG SMITH
401 GOLF COURSE DRIVE
BAXTER, MN 36401

ANALYSIS COLE:31939

SITE LOCATION:VALLEY TRUCK

JOB NUMBER:Z6UBZ224

WELL /BORING NUMBER:MW-2

MATRIX:WATER DATE CCOLLECTED:02/07/%3
COLLECTED BY:7Y FUGLSETH
DATE RECEIVED:0%9/0B/9%S
TEMF. RECEIVED:ON ICE

Gas Range Organics and/cr BTEX Diesel Range (Organics
and Total Purgable Hydrocarbons

DATE EXTRACTED:09/13/93

DATE ANALYZED:09/12/95 DATE ANALYZED:0%/13/95
ANALYZED BY:WADE GILLINGHAM ANALYZED BY:WADE GILLINGHAM
ANALYTE RESULTS

BENZENE LESS THAN 3 PPB

TOLUENE LESS THAN 3 PPB

ETHYLBENZENE LESS THAN 5 PPB

XYLENES LESS THAN 13 PPB

DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS LESS THAN O.1 PPM

-

APPROVED BY:C%L/zéfiéizdf |

THANK YOU



A.W. Research Laboratories

through Tbcﬁno'-‘y

Az 711 Laurel Street 119 Pioneer Street
' Brainerd, MN 56401 Suite 2
Phone: (218)829-7974 Detroit Lakes, MN 56501
Fax: (218)829-1316 Phone: (218)846-1858

WIDSETH SMITH NOLTING
ATTN: GREG SMITH
401 GOLF CCOURSE DRIVE
BAXTER, MN 36401

ANALYSIS CODE:31960

SITE LOCATION:VALLEY TRUCK

JOB NUMBER:260B224

WELL /BORING NUMBER:MW-3

MATRIX:WATER DATE COLLECTED:0%2/07/9S
COLLECTED BY:TY FUGLSETH
DATE RECEIVED:09/08/95
TEMP. RECEIVED:ON ICE

Gas Range Organics and/or BTEX Diesel Range Organics
and Total Purgable Hydrocarbans

DATE EXTRACTED:02/13/95

DATE ANALYZED:02/12/93 DATE ANALYZED:09/1%9/95
ANALYZED BY:WADE GILLINGHAM ANALYZED BY:WADE GILLINGHAM
ANALYTE RESULTS

BENZENE LESS THAN 3 PPB

TOLUENE LESS THAN 3 PPB

ETHYLBENZENE LESS THAN 3 PFPB

XYLENES LESS THAN 15 PPE

DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS 1.2 PPM

-
¥

APPROVED BYZﬁg/A&éfigggégi’_

THANK YOU



A.W. Research Laboratories

711 Laurel Street 119 Pioneer Street
Brainerd, MN 56401 Suite 2
Phone: (218)829-7974 Detroit Lakes, MN 56501
Fax: (218)829-1316 Phone: (218)846-1858

WIDEETH BMITH NOLTING
ATTMN: GRELG BMITH
401 GOLF COURSE DRIVE
BAXTER, MN Ts40l

SITE LOCATION:VALLEY TRUCK

JOB NUMBER:260BZ24

WELL /BCRING NUMBER:BLANK

MATRIX:WATER DATE COLLECTED:0Q02/07/93
COLLECTED BY:TY FUGLSETH
DATE RECEIVED:02/08/9S
TEMP. RECEIVED:ON ICE

Gas Range Organics and/or BTEX Diesel Range 0Organics
and Total Purgable Hydrocarbons

DATE EXTRACTED:09/13/9S

DATE ANALYZED:09/12/9S DATE ANALYZED:092/1%/9S
ANALYZED BY:WADE GILLINGHAM ANALYZED BY:WADE GILLINGHAM
AMNALYTE RESULTE

BENZENE LESS THAN 5 PPB

TOLUENE LESS THAN 3 PFEBE

ETHYLBENZENE LESS THAN 5 PFB

XYLENES LESS THAN 15 PFPB

DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS LESS THAN 0.1 PPM

APPROVED BY:

M/%é | THANK YOU
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Mir;nesota Pollution Control Agency
=4 o
August 29, 1995 F IL E [npy

Post.t™ brand fax tranemittal memo 7671 ﬁuf pages » S—

Mr. Steve Corchran C(ares Smith :'m [ fene Furys B
Valley Truck Parts & Service S A AR

1717 Central Avenue Dapt, Phone #

East Grand Forks, Minnesota 56721 Fax & l

ey {/fa $-35/7

RE: Corrective Action Design Approval
Site: Valley Truck Parts & Service, 1717 Central Ave, East Grand Forks
Site ID¥: LEAKO00006199

Deaar Mr. Corchran;

The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) staff has reviewed your proposed Corrective
Action Design (CAD) dated April 25, 1995, outlining 2 plan of response to the petroleum tank
release(s) at the above-referenced site. The MPCA staff hereby approves your CAD.

MPCA staff request that the approved corrective action be implemented within 60 days of the
date of this letter. Failure to meet this deadline may cause the MPCA staff to require additional
investigative work to re-evaluate site conditions and/or take enforcement action to compel
performance. In addition, MPCA staff may recommend a reduction or recovery of reimbursement
to the Petro Board.

If subsequently obtained information indicates that the approved corrective actions are
inappropriate or inadequate, the MPCA may require additional work or modifications in the
approved work.

Approval of this corrective action design is based solely on the technical merit of the proposal
regarding its ability to remediate the site, It is the responsible party's responsibility, and that of
their consultant, to ensure that this remedial system is in compliance with applicable building,
electrical, and fire cades and health department rules.

This approval qualifies you under Minn, Stat. § 115C.09, subd. 2(2)(3) (Supp. 1992) to be eligible
for Petrofund reimbursement of eligible cleanup costs. Applications for reimbursement must be
made directly to the Petrofund. The Petro Board makes the final decision on reimbursement.
Reimbursement decisions are based on factors such as the adequacy of cleanup, reasonableness of
cost, compliance with notification laws and cooperation with the MPCA.

L ake Avenus Plaza; Suite 220; 714 Lake Avenue; Detroit Lakes, Minnesota 56501; (218) 847-1818, FAX (281) 846-071¢
Central Ofiice: St. Paul Regional Offices: Duluth » Brainerd * Datroit Lakes » Marsnall » Rochaster
Bqusl Cppentunity Employer « Printad on Recysied Papa’
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Mr, Corchran
August 29, 1995
Page 2

If you have questions regas §§_ng‘ ffhe'i%wéstigﬁtion of ground water at this site, please contact
MPCA staff hydrogeologist Jim 'Seabierg at 612/297/8585, If you have any other questions,
please call me at 218/846/0733.

Sincerel

Doug Bellefenille

Regional Tanks Project Manager
Northwest Regional Office
DB:ls

cc: Dan Formato, East Grand Forks Fire Chief
Ken Moulds, Mayor, East Grand Forks
Katherine Logan, Potk County Environmental Office, Crookston
Greg Smith, Widseth Smith Nolting
MN Department of Commerce, Petro Board, St. Paul

sol Lo tteed Deop e T

DA

SSTENTY] .-‘ :‘!_.. [ ‘..r. :'."_‘__"“.'_. R e st



S MINNESOTA PE . <OLEUM TANK RELEASE COM} .{SATION BOARD Qﬂ / C?C?

Application for Reimbursemen ‘g
PART I b

APPLICATION PROCESS:

(Check Check appropriate Phase and complete the information requested for the
One) Phase checked (See Application Guide).
() Phase 1. MPCA approval of Soil Corrective Action Plan (SCAP)

a. Date of SCAP approval _/_/_ (Attach copy)
b. Date SCAP was submitted to MPCA _/ / S

Pent o o,

irza

() Phase 2. Submission of Documentation of Soil Treatment AUG 26 995
Date Documentation was submitted to MPCA _/ / s

(X) Phase 3. MPCA approval of Comprehensive Corrective Action Plan ~
(CCAP)
a. Date of CCAP approval _/_/_(Attach copy) Q,é

b. Date CCAP was submitted to MPCA _/ /

>
() Phase 4. Submission CAP Installation Letter to MPCA ///

Date of CCAP Installation Let_tér / | _(Attach copy) % 5\%\

() Ongoing Expense Following Phase 4 Reimbursement or MPCA Site Closure or
Conditional Closure '

PART 11 APPLICATION INFORMATION:

Please be advised that the information used to support this application is subject to audit by the MPCA and
MDOC.

1. "Responsible Person" (X) "Volunteer" () "Non-Responsible Person" () (check one) (See
application guide)

Name: Mr. Steve Corcoran/Vallev Truck Parts & Service

2 Mailing Address: 1717 Central Avenue
Grand Forks, MN 56721 Phone: (218) 773-3486

3. Site LD. Leak # _6199

4. The applicant is a: (X) Corporation () Partnership ( ) Individual () Other
5. Applicant was the owner or operator of the tank from 4 /1 /91 to 4/13/93 .

6. "Volunteer" Applicant owned property from __/ | to__[ [

This form is effective through December 31, 1992



Minnesota Petroleum Tann Release Compensation Board
Application for Reimbursement
Page 2

7. Has applicant executed any Petrofund assignment agreements? yes '

Name of assignee (attach copy of agreement)

PART ITI TANK FACILITY:

1. Name of "Tank Facility" (see application guide) where the petroleum release occurred:
Vallev Truck Parts & Service

2. Tank Facility address: _1717 Central Avenue, East Grand Forks, MN 56721

3. Contact Person at Tank Facility: _Steve Corcoran
Phone: (218) 773-3486

4. To the best of your knowledge, list all other persons besides the applicant who were
owners or operators of the tank during or after the petroleum release:

Hoffert Motor Service, Inc. Frank P. Hoffert, owner

3. Did any of the persons listed in question 4 incur corrective action costs related to this
petroleum release? yes__mnoX_ Ifyes, list name and address if known:

6. Date when petroleum release was detected: 4 /13 /93

What test was performed to initially establish that a release occurred? _PID readings
supported by laboratory testing

7. Date when petroleum release was reported to the MPCA: 4/13 /93

8. a. Which tanks (or associated piping) were the source of the release at this tank
facility? (see application guide)

In the past. two large above ground tanks were used for the storage of heating fuel at
Valley Truck Parts & Service. The tanks were originally located in the vicinity of Tank
#_the 560 gallon waste oil UST. Due to the conditions encountered (near surface
contamination) during the removal of Tank #2. it appears th the ASTs contributed to the
release. Furthermore, also considering the conditions encoun red. it appears that T
#1 contributed to the release.

b. What was the cause of the release?

The cause of the release is not known.




Minnesota Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board
Application for Reimbursement
Page 3

9. Was this tank(s) used only to store heating oil for consumptive use on the premises where

stored?
(check one) YES [ ] NO[X]

PART IV TANK INFORMATION AND COMPLIANCE:

(Note: If you do not know if tanks are registered and/or prior tank removal notice was given, enter "unk"

(Unknown) for these items. Please do not contact the MPCA for this information).

A. Underground Storage Tanks. Complete the following information to reflect the status of
your underground storage tanks at the time the release was discovered. Refer to the
attachment "Do Underground Storage Tanks and Piping Requirements Apply to Your
petroleum Tank?" and "What Do you Have To Do?/When Do You Have To Act?" to
determine the applicability of registration, leak detection, corrosion protection, and
spill/overfill protection.

(Please attach additional sheets if more than five tanks are involved).

Tank Petrolenm Product Capacity Type of Tank Date Installed Registered Date Removed
Yes/No/Unk i
1 Waste oil 1000 gallon Steel 1980 Unk 4/13/93
2 Waste oil 560 gallon Steel Mid 1960's Unk 4/13/93
3
4
5
Tanks Piping

Leak Detection
(Methods)

Corrosion
Protection
(Yes/No)

Spill/Overfill
Protection
(Yes/No)

Type of Piping

Leak Detection
(Methods)

Corrosion
Protection
(Yes/No)




Minnesota Petroleum Tank rRelease Compensation Board
Application for Reimbursement
Page 4

Tank Tank Tightness Piping Tightness
Test Dates Test Dates

y Was 10-day prior tank removal notice given to MPCA? (YES/NO/UNK) _Yes

* Which MPCA office was notified:
St. Paul
Duluth
Brainerd
Detroit Lakes
Marshall
Rochester

R

* If the tank(s) involved in the release was removed after July 9, 1990, complete the
following:
Removal Contractor: Valley Electric & Petroleum
MPCA Contractor (NOT SUPERVISOR) Certification Number: 026

= If the tank(s) involved in the release was installed after July 9, 1990, complete the
following:
Installation Contractor: NA
MPCA Contractor (NOT Supervisor) Certification Number:

B. Aboveground Storage Tanks. Complete the following information to reflect the status of
the aboveground tanks involved in the release at the time the release was discovered.

In describing your secondary containment, specify:

N materials used to construct both the base and the walls, including type and
thickness of materials (e.g., 6" compacted clay, 30 mil HDPE, reinforced concrete
slab floor/concrete block walls, none)

* how material specifications are known (e.g., permeability tests/dates, installation
specifications)
& is the volume of the secondary containment area adequate for the contents of the

largest tank (Y/N)



Minnesota Petroleum Ta..« Release Compensation Board

Application for Reimbursement

Page S
TANK CONTENTS | CAPACITY | DATE REGISTERED DESCRIPTION OF SECONDARY
INSTALLED Yes/No/Unk CONTAINMENT
Walls Base Verification Vol
Sample Unleaded 15,000 1/1/47 Y Concrete 6" compact Perm N
Block clay/6" test on

1

| gravel fill (date)
*I

2

3

Are there any special circumstances you would like the persons reviewing your application to be
aware of? Please explain: Approximately 20 cubic yards of soil were excavated. The soil was

transpo

rted bv Valley Electric & Petroleum to the Grand Forks, North Dakota city landfill.

PARTV

ELIGIBLE COSTS:

The Eligible Cost Worksheets attached are for INVESTIGATION costs, CLEAN-UP
costs, and CONSULTANT costs. These worksheets must be completed listing each
corrective action for which you are requesting reimbursement.

Invoices submitted with this application cover the period from 11/30/93 to 5/26/95.

Are any of the costs listed in the Eligible Cost Worksheets in dispute? yes __no X (see
application guide)

At this time, do you anticipate incurring any Ongoing corrective action costs relative to
the petroleum release at this T ank Facility? yes X _ no__

If yes, explain briefly what work will be done and an gpproximate cost of that work.

We anticipate that the MPCA will request quarterly sampling of the three. on site

monitoring wells. The approximate cost for sample collection, sample analyses. and the
subsequent reporting is $2.500.

a. Please state the total amount of contaminated soil which was excavated at this site
(cubic yards or tons): _Approximately 20 cubic yards

b. What was the soil contamination concentration (total hydrocarbons) 150 ppm?

Has the applicant been eligible to recover cleanup costs arising from this petroleum
release under any insurance policy at any time since June 4, 1987? yes_no X_



Minnesota Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board
Application for Reimbursement
Page 6

If yes, provide the following:

Insurance Company Policy Number Policy Limits Deductible Period Covered ||

7

Total of all eligible cosis as listed in
the Eligible Cost Worksheet: $.13.735.52

X .90%

= $12.361.97

Insurance Reimbursement $( 0 )
(subtract)
Total Reimbursement Request = $12.361.97

(see application guide)

PART VI CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANTS:

L

Complete the following for all contractors, subcontractors, consultants, engineering
firms or others who performed corrective actions at this release site. (see application
guide) Failure to provide this information for ALL persons who performed corrective
action may result in an action to recover any reimbursement which may be paid.
(Attach additional sheets if necessary.)

Name of individual or jirm: Widseth Smith Nolting
Mailing address: 401 Golf Course Drive P.O. Box 765
Brainerd. MN 56401

Contact Person: Gregory W. Smith Phone: _(218) 829-5117
Name of individual or firm: A.W. Research Laboratories
Mailing address: 711 Laurel Street
Brainerd. MN 56401
Contact Person: Bob Borash Phone: _(218) 829-7974

Name of individual or firm: Valnes Well Drilling
Mailing address: Rural Route 1
Morris. MN 56267
Contact Person: Robert Valnes Phone: _(612) 589-4769




/‘\

Minnesota Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board
Application for Reimbursement
Page 7

Name of individual or firm: Minnesota Valley Testing [ aboratory

Mailing address: 1126 North Front Street
New Ulm, MN 56073-0249
Contact Person: _Steve Sulland Phone: (701) 772-7261

Name of individual or firm: Northeast Technical Services
Mailing address: 315 Chestnut Street

Virginia. MN 55792

Contact Person: _Renee Stone Phone: (218) 741-4290




Minnesota Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board
Application for Reimbursement
Page 8

PARTVII  CERTIFICATION: (see application guide)

A. "[ certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared
under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that
qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on
my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly
responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, true, accurate and camplete.

"I certify that if I have submitted invoices for costs that I have incurred but that remain
unpaid, I will pay these invoices within 30 days or receipt of reimbursement from the
board. Iunderstand that if I fail to do so, the board may demand return of all or any
portion of reimbursement paid to me and that if I fail to comply with the board's demand,
that the board may recover the reimbursement, plus administrative and legal expenses in

civjl gction i diytrict cgurt. 1 understand that I may also be subject to a civil penalty”.

Signature of ' pﬁlicant

//4’4/4/ ThucK i%fygﬂgfé’ﬁ >

Name (Please Print) RS TS

- 995

Date

Every applicant must sign Part A. above. If applicant is a corporation or partnership, the
following certificate must also be made:

x—\"l W&%W%%m sign and submit this application on behalf of
o (D, S0t Cortogan

"{Sié;ature Name (Please Print)

‘//%%M /?f};/QS/

Title (See Application Guide, Part V1) Date

Please send this application and accompanying documents to:
Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board
Minnesota Department of Commerce
133 East Seventh Street
St. Paul, MN 55101  (612) 297-4017 or (612) 297-1119



PART IV ELIGIBLE COST WORKSHEET - INVESTIGATION AND CLEAN-UP

Description must be specific as to work performed.

* % H W

SOIL BORINGS/MONITORING WELLS - ETC.

Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed below:
Invoices must contain sufficient detail to verify costs and services entered below.
Duplicate this form if additional worksheets are needed.

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Units Unit Costs Subtotal
or date

Mileage, D-50 Diedrich Valnes Well Drilling 12/29/93 50 miles $0.70 $35.00
Truck charge, with trailer Valnes Well Drilling 12/29/93 2 days $100.00 $200.00
Mileage, 1991 GMC Valnes Well Drilling 12/29/93 50 miles $0.30 $15.00
Adminstrative prep Valnes Well Drilling 12/29/93 2 hours $40.00 $80.00
Mobilization Valnes Well Drilling 12/29/93 1 hour $80.00 $80.00
Drill test hole Valnes Well Drilling 12/29/93 155 feet $9.00 $1,395.00
Pressure washer rental Valnes Well Drilling 12/29/93 1 day $45.00 $45.00
Per diem, 2 men Valnes Well Drilling 12/29/93 1 night $120.00 $120.00
Mileage, D-50 Diedrich Valnes Well Drilling 7/12/94 50 miles $0.70 $35.00
Truck charge with trailer Valnes Well Drilling 7/12/94 1 day $130.00 $130.00
Mileage, 1991 GMC Valnes Well Drilling 7/12/94 50 miles $0.30 $15.00
Pressure washer rental Valnes Well Drilling 7/12/94 1 day $45.00 $45.00
Mobilization Valnes Well Drilling 7/12/94 1 hour $80.00 $80.00
Administrative prep Valnes Well Drilling 7/12/94 2 hours $40.00 $80.00
Per diem, 2 men Valnes Well Drilling 7/12/94 1 night $120.00 $120.00
Drill test well Valnes Well Drilling 7/12/94 45 feet $9.00 $405.00
Install monitoring well Valnes Well Driiling 7/12/94 39 feet $29.00 $1,131.00

TOTAL $4,011.00




PART IV ELIGIBLE COST WORKSHEET - INVESTIGATION AND CLEAN-UP

Description must be specific as to work performed.

Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed below:

Invoices must contain sufficient detail to verify costs and services entered below.
Duplicate this form if additional worksheets are needed.

* X ¥ *

B. LABORATORY TESTS AND ANALYSIS

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Units Unit Costs Subtotal
or date

Water samples tested for DRO A.W. Research Laboratories 12/8/93 5 $150.00 $750.00
and BTEX
Water samples tested for DRO A.W. Research Laboratories 6/30/94 2 $123.00 $246.00
and BTEX
Soil samples tested for DRO and | A.W. Research Laboratories 6/30/94 2 $133.00 $266.00
BTEX
Water samples tested for DRO MVTL 8/1/94 3 $60.00 $180.00
Water samples tested for VOCs MVTL 8/1/94 3 $115.00 $345.00
Water sample tested by GC/MS MVTL 8/1/94 1 $200.00 $200.00
Credit for invoice 8/1/94 MVTL 8/8/94 Lump sum $115.00 ($115.00)
Water samples tested for DRO & | A.W. Research Laboratories 9/22/94 3 $123.00 $369.00
BTEX

_ _TOTAL $2,241.00




PART IV ELIGIBLE COST WORKSHFEET - INVESTIGATION AND CLEAN-UP

Description must be specific as to work performed.

Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed below:

Invoices must contain sufficient detail to verify costs and services entered below.
Duplicate this form if additional worksheets are needed.

* % ¥ ¥

C. EXCAVATION

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Units Unit Costs Subtotal
or date
|
NA
TOTAL
D. SOIL DISPOSAL
I Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Units Unit Costs Subtotal
or date

NA

TOTAL




PART IV ELIGIBLE COST WORKSHEET - INVESTIGATION AND CLEAN-UP

Description must be specific as to work performed.

Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed below:

Invoices must contain sufficient detail to verify costs and services entered below.
Duplicate this form if additional worksheets are needed.

* ¥ ¥ ¥

WATER TREATMENT

NA

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Units Unit Costs Subtotal
or date

TOTAL




PART IV ELIGIBLE COST WORKSHEET - INVESTIGATION AND CLEAN-UP

Description must be specific as to work performed.

Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed below:

Invoices must contain sufficient detail to verify costs and services entered below.
Duplicate this form if additional worksheets are needed.

* ¥ * *

F. TRUCKING

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Units Unit Costs Subtotal
or date

NA

TOTAL

G. EMERGENCY and TEMPORARY HAZARD CONTROL
(see application guide)

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Units Unit Costs Subtotal
or date

NA

TOTAL




PART IV

* ¥ ¥ *

ELIGIBLE COST WORKSHEET - INVESTIGATION AND CLEAN-UP

Description must be specific as to work performed.

Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed below:

Invoices must contain sufficient detail to verify costs and services entered below.
Duplicate this form if additional worksheets are needed.

H. SITE RESTORATION and CLOSURE

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Units Unit Costs Subtotal
or date
NA
- TOTAL
L OTHER CLEAN-UP or INVESTIGATION COSTS
Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Units Unit Costs Subtotal

NA

or date




PART IV

* ¥ * ¥

Description must be specific as to work performed.

Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed below:
Invoices must contain sufficient detail to verify costs and services entered below.
Duplicate this form if additional worksheets are needed.

ELIGIBLE COST WORKSHEET - INVESTIGATION AND CLEAN-UP

REPORT PREPARATION; DATA COLLECTION; OPERATION OVERSIGHT
AND MAINTENANCE; SYSTEM MONITORING; CORRESPONDENCE;

MILEAGE; POSTAGE; PER DIEM

—_—

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Units Unit Costs Subtotal
or date

Coordinate contractor, consult Widseth Smith Nolting 11/30/93 1 hour $55.00 $55.00
with field personnel
Travel time to/from job site Widseth Smith Nolting 11/30/93 1 hour $38.00 $38.00
Mileage Widseth Smith Nolting 11/30/93 50 miles $0.28 $14.00
Per diem Widseth Smith Nolting 11/30/93 1 $17.87 $17.87
Field work prep and reivew Widseth Smith Nolting 11/30/93 2.5 hours $55.00 $137.50
Drilling contractor oversight for Widseth Smith Nolting 11/30/93 13 hours $38.00 $494.00
soil boring completion
Research options for clean-up, Widseth Smith Noiting 12/28/93 1 hour $55.00 $55.00
analyze cost effectiveness
Gather samples, prepare for lab Widseth Smith Nolting 12/28/93 1 hour $38.00 $38.00
analysis
Follow-up with lab, review Widseth Smith Nolting 12/28/93 4 hours $55.00 $220.00
results
Photos Widseth Smith Nolting 12/28/93 1 $5.29 $5.29
Prepare Status Report Widseth Smith Nolting 12/28/93 4.5 hours $55.00 $247.50
Project management Widseth Smith Nolting 12/28/93 1 hour $55.00 $55.00
Prepare RI Report Widseth Smith Nolting 1/28/94 4.5 hours $57.00 $256.50
Liaison with appropriate Widseth Smith Nolting 1/28/94 2 hours $57.00 $114.00
agencies, client
Research clean-up options, Widseth Smith Nolting 2/23/94 1 hour $57.00 $57.00
review lab results
Project review Widseth Smith Nolting 3/23/94 0.5 hour $57.00 $28.50
Research options for clean-up, Widseth Smith Nolting 4/28/94 1.5 hours $57.00 $85.50
MPCA discussions
Monitoring well permit - State of | Widseth Smith Nolting 5/27/94 1 $100.00 $100.00
Minnesota
Prepare well permit Widseth Smith Nolting 5/27/94 1.5 hours $57.00 $85.50
Permit - State of Minnesota Widseth Smith Nolting 6/22/94 1 $200.00 $200.00




Consult with field personnel, Widseth Smith Nolting 6/22/94 5.5 hours $57.00 $313.50
project review
Field work prep and review, Widseth Smith Nolting 6/22/94 7 hours $39.00 $273.00
screen soil for presence of
contamination during soil boring
investigation
Type/copy correspondence Widseth Smith Nolting 6/22/94 0.5 hour $18.00 $9.00
Travel time to/from job site Widseth Smith Nolting 6/22/94 1 hour $39.00 $39.00
Mileage Widseth Smith Nolting 6/22/94 52 miles $0.28 $14.56
Liaison with appropriate Widseth Smith Nolting 7122194 2 hours $57.00 $114.00
agencies, consult with field
personnel
Field work, sample collection Widseth Smith Nolting 7/22/94 4 hours $39.00 $156.00
Sampling, prepare for lab Widseth Smith Nolting 7/22/94 1 hour $57.00 $57.00
analysis
Sample prep, deliver to lab Widseth Smith Nolting 7/22/94 2 hours $39.00 $78.00
Sampling equipment rental Widseth Smith Nolting 7/22/94 1 day $55.00 $55.00
Travel time to/from job site Widseth Smith Nolting 7/22/94 1 hour $39.00 $39.00
Mileage Widseth Smith Nolting 7/22/94 58 miles $0.28 $16.24
Project management Widseth Smith Nolting 8/23/94 1 hour $57.00 $57.00
Field work prep Widseth Smith Nolting 9/29/94 1 hour $57.00 $57.00
Prepare for lab analysis Widseth Smith Nolting 9/29/94 0.5 hour $39.00 $19.50
Sample equipment rental Widseth Smith Nolting 9/29/94 1 day $55.00 $55.00
Sample collection Widseth Smith Nolting 9/29/94 2 hours $39.00 $78.00
Travel time to/from job site Widseth Smith Nolting 9/29/94 1 hour $39.00 $39.00
Mileage Widseth Smith Nolting 9/29/94 52 miles $0.28 $14.56
Per diem Widseth Smith Nolting 9/29/94 1 $4.50 $4.50
Prepare RI Report Widseth Smith Nolting 9/29/94 0.5 hour $57.00 $28.50
Prepare RI Report Widseth Smith Nolting 9/29/94 0.5 hour $39.00 $19.50
Consult with field personnel, Widseth Smith Nolting 9/29/94 1 hour $57.00 $57.00
liaison with appropriate agencies
Review lab results, MPCA Widseth Smith Nolting 9/29/94 3 hours $57.00 $171.00
discussions, research clean-up
options
Prepare RI Report Widseth Smith Nolting 11/30/94 1.5 hours $57.00 $85.50
Prepare RI Report Widseth Smith Nolting 11/30/94 3.5 hours $18.00 $63.00
Prepare RI Report Widseth Smith Nolting 12/23/94 1.5 hours $57.00 $85.50
Secretarial Services Widseth Smith Nolting 12/23/94 1 hour $18.00 $18.00
Proj. Management/Review Widseth Smith Nolting 1/24/95 2.5 hours $59.00 $147.50
Widseth Smith Nolting 2/22/95 4 hours $39.00 $156.00

CADD drafting of site to
illustrate report




MPCA discussions, research Widseth Smith Nolting 2/22/95 4 hours $59.00 $236.00
clean-up options
CADD drawings of site to Widseth Smith Nolting 3/30/95 3.5 hours $39.00 $136.50
illustrate reports
CADD drawings of site to Widseth Smith Nolting 3/30/95 2.5 hours $18.00 $45.00
illustrate reports
Prepare Remedial Investigation Widseth Smith Nolting 3/30/95 26 hours $59.00 $1,534.00
Report
Type/copy report Widseth Smith Nolting 3/30/95 3 hours $20.00 $60.00
Prepare Excavation Report Widseth Smith Nolting 3/30/95 4.5 hours $59.00 $265.50
Prepare Excavation Report Widseth Smith Nolting 3/30/95 4 hours $39.00 $156.00
Type/copy report Widseth Smith Nolting 3/30/95 1 hour $20.00 $20.00
Type/copy report Widseth Smith Nolting 4/27/95 3 hours $20.00 $60.00
Prepare Excavation Report Widseth Smith Nolting 5/26/95 1 hour $59.00 $59.00
$0.00
TOTAL $7,196.52




PART IV

* % * ¥

K MARK-UP

Description must be specific as to work performed.

Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed below:
Invoices must contain sufficient detail to verify costs and services entered below.
Duplicate this form if additional worksheets are needed.

ELIGIBLE COST WORKSHEET - INVESTIGATION AND CLEAN-UP

Description

Firm Name

General
Contracto
r Invoice #

Sub-
Contractor
Invoice #

Mark
Up %

Subtotal

_ TOTAL
L. OTHER CONSULTANT SERVICES (specify)
Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Units Unit Costs Subtotal
or date

Petrofund Preparation Widseth Smith Nolting 1/24/95 3 hours $59.00 $177.00
Petrofund Preparation Widseth Smith Nolting 1/24/95 2.5 hours $20.00 $50.00
Petrofund Preparation Widseth Smith Nolting 2/22/95 3 hours $20.00 $60.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

TOTAL $287.00




DATE:

TO:

THRU:

FROM:

PHONE :

SITE:

SITE ID#:

MINNESOTA POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY

March 21, 1995

Petrofund Stiii;{gzggrtment of Commerce

Mark Schmitt, Supervisor, Tanks and Spills Section

Doug Bellefeuille, Project Manager, Tanks and Spills Section, Northwest Region
218/846-0733

Valley Truck Parts & Service

LEAK00006199 DATE OF SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION: February 27, 1995

Attached is a new Commissioner’s Site Report that replaces the one
dated / /

MPCA staff cannot issue a Commissioner’s Site Report for the
above-referenced site at this time since neither a Soil Corrective
Action Plan nor a Comprehensive Action Plan has been submitted yet.

MPCA staff cannot issue a Commissioner’s Site Report for this site at
this time since staff have yet to review the Corrective Action Design
that was received on / /

This site is not eligible for additional reimbursement until a
comprehensive Corrective Action Design (CAD) is submitted and approved
(phase 3). A CAD has yet to be submitted.

MPCA staff does not recommend reimbursement of costs incurred at this

site. Costs incurred were for: tank closure site assessment
No investigation and/or cleanup- was necessary at this site and a "No
Corrective Action Required" letter was sent on / /

This application includes costs which are not related to the
investigation and/or cleanup of the petroleum release at the site.
Specifically,

Other




MINNESOTA POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY
COMMISSIONER’S SITE REPORT
TO THE PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE
COMPENSATION BOARD

Site: Valley Truck Parts & Service
Site ID#: LEAK00006199

Applicant: Valley Truck Parts & Service

Date Commerce Received Application: February 6, 1995

Date of Underground Storage Tank (UST) Registration: March 23, 1993
Date of Tank Installation: Unknown

1. Eligibility Determination

I hereby determine that the corrective action described in the application was
appropriate in terms of protecting public health, welfare, and the environment and
that the applicant is eligible for Petrofund reimbursement, pursuant to Minn. Stat.
§ 115C.09, subd. 2, items (a) and (c) (1992).

2. Compliance with Applicable Requirements: INADEQUATE

Information readily available to the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA)
staff shows that the applicant has complied with the applicable requirements of
Minn. Stat. § 115C.09, subd. 3(f) (1992) with the following exceptions:

-The underground petroleum storage tank(s) has/have not been registered by
June 1, 1986, as required by Minn. Stat. § 116.48, subd. 1(a) (1992).

Reimbursement Reduction Recommendation:

Based on the tank registration failure noted above, the MPCA staff recommends a
$1000 reimbursement reduction in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 115C.09, subd.
3(f) (1992) and Minn. R. 2890.0065, subp. 1, item A(6).

-The responsible party failed to notify the MPCA staff of the his/her intent to
remove the underground storage tanks as required by Minn. R. 7150.0410, subp. 2,
or Minn. Stat. § 116.48, subd. 8.

Reimbursement Reduction Recommendation:

Based upon the failure to provide prior removal notice as noted above, the MPCA
staff recommends a 10% reimbursement reduction in accordance with Minn. Stat. §
115C.09, subd. 3(f) (1992) and Minn. R. 2890.0065, subp. 1, item A(5).

-At the time of the release, regular inventory control and tank tightness
testing measures were not taken and/or leak detection equipment was not
installed on the underground petroleum storage tank system as required by Minn.
R. 7150.0300-.0310 and/or 40 CFR § 280.40-41.

DATE TANK LEAK DETECTION REQUIRED: December 22, 1989



Valley Truck Parts & Service
LEAK00006199
Page 2

-At the time of the release, annual line tightness testing was not completed
and/or automatic line leak detection equipment was not installed on the
underground petroleum storage tank pressurized piping system as required by
Minn. R. 7150.0300-0310 and/or 40 CFR § 280.40-41.

DATE PIPING LEAK DETECTION REQUIRED: December 22, 1990
Reimbursement Reduction Recommendation:

Based upon the leak detection compliance failure noted above, the MPCA staff
recommends a 15% reimbursement reduction in accordance with Minn. Stat. §
115C.09, subd. 3(f) (1992) and Minn. R. 2890.0065 subp. 1, item A(2).

3. Conclusion

The determinations in this report are made solely for the purpose of determining
eligibility for reimbursement under Minn. Stat. § 115C.09, subds. 2 and 3 (1992).
Nothing in this site report releases any person from liability, and the MPCA does
not waive any of its authority to require additional corrective action at the above
referenced site or to enforce other provisions of state law.

el o zzl 95 arddn T’

Mark Schmi
Supervis
Tanks d Spills Section




DATE:

TO:

THRU:

FROM:

PHONE :

SITE:

SITE ID#:

MINNESOTA POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY

March 21, 1995
Petrofund Staff, Department of Commerce
YWD

Mark Schmitt, Supervisor, Tanks and Spills Section

Doug Bellefeuille, Project Manager, Tanks and Spills Section,
Northwest Regional Office

218/846-0733
Valley Truck Parts & Service
LEAK00006199 DATE OF APPLICATION: February 6, 1995

Attached is a new Commissioner’s Site Report that replaces the one
dated / /

MPCA staff cannot issue a Commissioner’s Site Report for the
above-referenced site at this time since neither a Soil Corrective
Action Plan nor a Comprehensive Action Plan has been submitted yet.

MPCA staff cannot issue a Commissioner’s Site Report for this site at
this time since staff have yet to review the Corrective Action Design
that was received on yi /

This site is not eligible for additional reimbursement until a
comprehensive Corrective Action Design (CAD) is submitted and approved
(phase 3). A CAD has yet to be submitted.

MPCA staff does not recommend reimbursement of costs incurred at this

site. Costs incurred were for: tank closure site assessment
No investigation and/or cleanup was necessary at this site and a "No
Corrective Action Required" letter was sent on / /

This application includes costs which are not related to the
investigation and/or cleanup of the petroleum release at the site.
Specifically,

Other _ Items listed in Part IV-C of the application specifically,
"Backhoe used for excavation of contaminated soil", total units of six
hours were itemized for removal of only 20 yards of soil. That time
would appear to be excessive as the Consultant itemized only three and
a half hours for field work (same thing), which normally consists of
monitoring the contaminated soil removal by the contractor. Part IV-H
specifically, "Concrete replacement". For the small amount of soil
that was excavated the amount itemized for concrete may be excessive.



- = MAR 14 ’SS 108:48AM MN PCA NW REGION P.2/3
Petroleum ank Release Compliai e Checklist

sz ims _Jolles Tvuck Pants & Sacolce LEAK0000 I3
USEﬂE FOLLOWING GUIDELINES TO DETERMINE IF THE LEAKING TANK IS IN COMPLIANCE
( N
UNREGULATED TANKS.........ccoccinnimsnmonrarsersranns are ASTs/USTs 110 gallons or less, OR heating ol ASTs/AUSTs 1,100

gallons or less with preduct consumed on the premises, OR farm/residential
ASTs/USTs 1,100 gallons or less contsining motor fuel not for resale.

STATE REGULATED TANKS........cccinimisimsnicsnesns are heating oil USTs with a capacity more than 1.100 gaflons.
/ FEDERALLY REGULATED TANKS.....c.coonereeners are all USTs not specified above.
ABOVEGROUND TANKS

.................................... are unregulated if they meet the same criteria as “Unregulated Tanks".
If ASTs are regulated, use tems marked with **,

| STATUS OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY: - Regular Applicant o ‘ Limited Use Applicant )
UNREGULATED TANKS, STATE TANKS, FEDERAL TANKS *
( wRelease Notifi cation: Date release discovered: MPCA V/ /3 } a3 Petro App, -9'/ é Vice N ; )
Date release reported: ~ MPCA "’/ ! "f / 93 Petro App

When/How was release d;soovered?
i clg ‘\'@‘A"_ o ond RL
Was there environmental damage due to delay? Yes No_X

_X.__Adequate

Comments,

inadequate  Recommend reduction? Yes : No_X

Tanks Properly Closed: Yes X No
Tanks must be removed or properly closed in place within one year of the date they ara taker out of service.

L g Adequate (nadequate Recommend reduction? Yes Neo

**Cooperation/Due Care Issue:  Yes No___ X
\ If Yes, please prepare a namrative to be appended to the Commiasioner's Site Report,

STATE TANKS, FEDERAL TANKS . o

om—

Tank Registration: Asrl@umber. 17190 Registration Date: 3/23 /43 h
Regulated USTs should be registered by 6/1/86. Regulated ASTs should be registered by 6/1/90.
USTs registered by 12/1/87 should be cited as inadequate, but not recommended for reduction.
ASTSs registered by 1/1/91 should be cited as inadequate, but not recommended for raduction.
Unregistered tanks removed before compliance dates receive no reduction for being unregistered.

Adequate b4 Inadequate  Recommend reduction? Yes X N

Comments:

Certified UST Installer: Yes No N/A 7< Installation Date(s):
Applicable after 7/9/90.

Adequate \nadequate  Recommend reduction? Yes No

Certified UST Remover: Yes X No N/A Removal Date(s); Vﬂﬁlﬁ i Contractor Cert # o2
Applicable after 7/8/90.

K Adequate

Contractor Cart #

Inadequate  Recommend reduction? Yes No
- J

\




, MAR 14 ’95 1@:45AM MN PCA MNW REGION

P.3/3
"~
. STATE TANKS, FEDERAL TANKS (c  .nued)
(c:)i‘rosioﬁ‘ Protection: Tanks: Yes No na X Piping: Yas No NA_ X~ = )

Applicable for steel piping/steel USTs installad aftar 8/1/85, Stee! piping/steel USTs installed before 8/1/88
raquire corrosion protection no later than 12/22/98. Heating oil piping/heating oil USTs installed before 8/1/85

don't ever require corosion protection. Steel piping/USTs installed betwaen 8/1/85 and 6/1/B6 should be cited
s inadequate, but not recommended for reduction.

7( Adequate ______Inadequate  Recommend reduction? Yes No
**AST Secondary Containment: Yes No N/A P(
Applicable after 1964 for ASTs > 1,100 gallons or any AST within 500' of surface water,
____ Adequate _Inadequate = Recommend reduction? Yes No,
Comments:
Prior Removal Notice: Yes________  Date of Notice Date of Proposed Remeval No X N/A N

Date of Tank Remaval_7//3/7Y
Applicable after 1/1/91. icable for heating oil USTs > 1,100 gallons atter 8/1/92.

—_Adequate
~X_nadequate For giving no notice__&~"____
For giving fess than 10 days prior notice____________  Number of days
For failure to renotify when removal date changed by mora than 48 hours
\ Recommend reduction? Yes__X _ No )
FEDERAL TANKS
KSpiII Prevention: Yas No , NA__ > A
Applicable for USTs installed after 12/22/88. USTs installed before 12/22/88 require spill prevention by 12/22/a6.
_)(__ Adequate _____Inadequate  Recormmend reduction? Yes No
Overfill Pratection: Yes No NA___ X~
Applicable for USTs installed after 12/22/88, USTSs installed before 12/22/88 require spill protection by 12/22/98.
L Adequate Inadequate Recommend reduction? Yes, No
Leak Detection: Tanks: Tank leak detection: Yes Ne [l NA__
Tank tightness testing: Yes No PPl NUA

I tank was installed:

Then the leak detection deadiine is:
before 1965 or unknown

12/22/89

1965-1969 12/22/90
1970-1974 12/22/91
19751879 12/22/92
1980-12/22/88 12/22/83
Tanks installed after 12/22/88 should have leak detection at installation.
Piping: Pipe leak detection: Yes No el N/A,
Piping tightness testing; Yes No___ " N/A

Applicable for pressurized piping installed after 12/22/88. Pressurized piping installed before
12/22/88 must have leak detection by 12r22/90.

Adequate & Inadequate  Recommend reduction? Yes_JX No
Comments:

. ~ J-
Completed by; M&—’_\\M Date:?lh' /(? T (2/28/95)
/
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(Check Check appropriate Phase and complete the information requested for the red
One) Phase checked (See Application Guide). FEB 27 199 §
() Phase 1. MPCA approval of Soil Corrective Action Plan (SCAP)

a. Date of SCAP approval _/ /_ (Attach copy)

b. Date SCAP was submitted to MPCA _/ /
() Phase 2. Submission of Documentation of Soil Treatment

Date Documentation was submitted to MPCA _/ /
(X) Phase 3. MPCA approval of Comprehensive Corrective Action Plan (CCAP)

a. Date of CCAP approval _/ /_(Attach copy)

b. Date CCAP was submitted to MPCA _/_/ o

-

() Phase 4. Submission of CCAP Installation Letter to MPCA T

Date of CCAP Installation Letter _/ /_ (Attach copy) >

I -

() Ongoing Expense Following Phase 4 Reimbursement or MPCA Site Closure or

PARTI APPLICATION PROCESS: BU&%{{,Q/ ?)L ' 3 / y {

MINNESOTA PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD

Application for Reimbursement

Conditional Closure

PART I APPLICATION INFORMATION:
Please be advised that the information used to support this application is subject to audit by the MPCA and MDOC.

"Responsible Person" (X) "Volunteer” () "Non-Responsible Person" () (check one) (See application

guide)

Name: _Mr. Steve Corcoran/Vallev Truck Parts & Service

Mailing Address: 1717 Central Avenue

Grand Forks.

MN 56721 Phone: (218) 773-3486

Site ID. Leak # _6199

The applicanii_s a: (X) Corporation ( ) Partnership () Individual ( ) Other

Applicant was the owner or operator of the tank from _4 /1 /91 to 4/13/9

"Volunteer" Applicant owned property from _/ /| to_ [/ /

This form is effective through December 31, 1992



Minnesota Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board
Application for Reimbursement
Page 2

. Has applicant executed any Petrofund assignment agreements? yes__ noX_

Name of assignee (attach copy of agreement)

PART IIT TANK FACILITY:

1 Name of "Tank Facility" (see application guide) where the petroleum release occurred:
Vallev Truck Parts & Service

2. Tank Facility address: __1717 Central Avenue, East Grand Forks. MN 56721

3. Contact Person at Tank Facility: _Steve Corcoran
Phone: (218) 773-3486

4. To the best of your knowledge, list all other persons besides the applicant who were owners or
operators of the tank during or after the petroleum release:
Hoffert Motor Service, Inc. Frank P. Hoffert. owner

3. Did any of the persons listed in question 4 incur corrective action cosls related to this petrcleum
release? yes__noX_ Ifyes, list name and address if known.

6. Date when petroleum release was detected: 4/13 /93

What test was performed to initially establish that a release occurred? _PID readings supported
by laboratory testing

7. Date when petroleum release was reported to the MPCA: 4 /13 /93
8. a Which tanks (or associated piping) were the source of the release at this tank faciliiy?
(see application guide)

In the past. two large above ground tanks were used for the storage of heating fuel at Valley

Truck Parts & Service. The tanks were originally located in the vicinity of Tank #2. the 560
allon waste _1_1 UST. Due to the conditions encountered (near surface contamination) durin

the removal g Tank #2. it appears that the ASTs contributed to the release. Furthermore. also

considering the conditions encountered. it appears that Tank #1 contributed to the release.

b. What was the cause of the release?

The cause of the release is not known.




Minnesota Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board
Application for Reimbursement
Page 3

9. Was this tank(s) used only to store heating oil for consumptive use on the premises where

stored?
(checkoney YES[ ] NO([X]

PART IV TANK INFORMATION AND COMPLIANCE:

(Note: If you do not kmow if tanks are registered and/or prior tank removal notice was given, enter "unk" (Unknown)
for these items. Please do not contact the MPCA for this information).

A. Underground Storage Tanks. Complete the following information to reflect the status of your
underground storage tanks at the time the release was discovered. Refer to the attachment
"Do Underground Storage Tanks and Piping Requirements Apply to Your petroleum
Tank?" and "What Do you Have To Do?/When Do You Have To Act?" to determine the
applicability of registration, leak detection, corrosion protection, and spill/overfill protection.

(Please attach additional sheets if more than five tanks are involved).

Tank Petroleum Product Capacity Type of Tank Date Installed Registered Date Removed-
Yes/No/Unk
#l
| Waste oil 1000 gallon Steel 1980 Unk 4/13/93
2 Waste oil 560 gallon Steel Mid 1960°s Unk 4/13/93
3
4
5
Tanks Piping
Tank Leak Detection Corrosion Spil/Overtfill Type of Piping Leak Detection Corrosion
(Methods) Protection Protection (Methods) Protection

(Yes/No) (Yes/No) (Yes/No)




Minnesota Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board
Application for Reimbursement
Page 4

Tank Tank Tightness Piping Tightness
Test Dates Test Dates

* Was 10-day prior tank removal notice given to MPCA? (YES/NO/UNK) _Yes

* Which MPCA office was notified.
St. Paul
Duluth
Brainerd
Detroit Lakes
Marshall
Rochester

TH

* If the tank(s) involved in the release was removed after July 9, 1990, complete the
following:
Removal Contractor: _Valley Electric & Petroleum

MPCA Contractor (NOT SUPERVISOR) Certification Number: _026

* If the tank(s) involved in the release was installed after July 9, 1990, complete the
following:
Installation Contractor: _NA

MPCA Contractor (NOT Supervisor) Certification Number:

B. Aboveground Storage Tanks. Complete the following information to reflect the status
of the aboveground tanks involved in the release at the time the release was
discovered. &

[ __

In describing your secondary containment, specify:

. materials used to construct both the base and the walls, including type and
thickness of materials (e.g., 6" compacted clay, 30 mil HDPE, reinforced
concrete slab floor/concrete block walls, none)

u how material specifications are known (e.g., permeability tests/dates,
installation specifications)
i is the volume of the secondary containment area adequate for the contents of

the largest tank (Y/N)



Minnesota Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board
Application for Reimbursement

Page 5
TANK | CONTENTS | CAPACITY | DATE REGISTERED DESCRIPTION OF SECONDARY
INSTALLED Yes/No/Unk CONTAINMENT
Walls Base Verification Vol
Sample Unleaded 15,000 1/1/47 Y Concrete 6" compact Perm N
Block clay/6" test on

gravel fill (date)

1

2

3

Are there any special circumstances you would like the persons reviewing your application to be
aware of? Please explain: Approximately 20 cubic yards of soil were excavated. The soil was
transported by Vallev Electric & Petroleum to the Grand Forks. North Dakota city landfill.

PARTV ELIGIBLE COSTS:

1. The Eligible Cost Worksheets attached are for INVESTIGATION costs, CLEAN-UP
costs, and CONSULTANT costs. These worksheets must be completed listing each

corrective action for which you are requesting reimbursement.

2. Invoices submitted with this application cover the period from 11/30/93 to 1/14/95.

3. Are any of the costs listed in the Eligible Cost Worksheets in dispute? yes __ no X (see
application guide)

4. At this time, do you anticipate incurring any Ongoing corrective action costs relative to
the petroleum release at this Tank Facility? yes X no__

If yes, explain briefly what work will be done and an approximate cost of that work.

We anticipate that the MPCA will request quarterly sampling of the three. on site
monitorin |s. The approximate cost for sample collection. sample analyses. and the
subsequent reporting is $2.500.

5. a. Please state the total amount of contaminated soil which was excavated at this site
(cubic yards or tons): _Approximately 20 cubic yards

b. What was the soil contamination concentration (total hydrocarbons) 150 ppm?

6. Has the applicant been eligible to recover cleanup costs arising from this petroleum
release under any insurance policy at any time since June 4, 19877 yes_no X _



Minnesota Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board
Application for Reimbursement

Page 6
If yes. provide the following:
Insurance Company Policy Number Policy Limits Deductible Period Covered
7 Total of all eligible costs as listed in
the Eligible Cost Worksheet: $10.947.52
X .90%
= $_9.852.77
Insurance Reimbursement $( 0
(subtract)
Total Reimbursement Requast = $_9.852.77
(see application guide)
PART VI CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANTS:
1. Complete the following for all contractors, subcontractors, consultants, engineering

firms or others who performed corrective actions at this release site. (see application
guide) Failure to provide this information for ALL persons who performed corrective
action may result in an action to recover any reimbursement which may be paid.
(Attach additional sheets if necessary.)

Name of individual or firm: Widseth Smith Nolting

Mailing address:

401 Golf Course Drive P.O. Box 765

Brainerd. MN 56401

Contact Person: Gregory W. Smith

Phone: _(218) 829-5117

Name of individual or firm: A.W. Research Laboratories

Mailing address: 711 Laurel Street Brainerd.
= MN 56401
Contact Person: Bob Borash Phone: _(218) 829-7974
Name of individual or firm: NValnes Well Drilling
Mailing address: Rural Route 1 Morris. MN
56267

Contact Person: Robert Valnes

Phone:

(612) 589-4769




Minnesota Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board
Application for Reimbursement
Page 7

Name of individual or firm: Minnesota Valley Testing Laboratory

Mailing address: 1126 North Front Street
New Ulm. MN 56073-0249
Contact Person: _Steve Sulland Phone: (701) 772-7261

Name of individual or firm: Northeast Technical Services
Mailing address: 315 Chestnut Street

Virginia. MN 55792

Contact Person: _Renee Stone Phone: (218) 741-4290

Al



Minnesota Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board
Application for Reimbursement
Page 8

PART VII  CERTIFICATION: (see application guide)

A "[ certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared
under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that
qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on
my inquiry of. the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly
responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of
my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete.

"I certify that if I have submitted invoices for costs that I have incurred but that
remain unpaid, I will pay these invoices within 30 days or receipt of reimbursement
from the board. I understand that if I fail to do so, the board may demand return of
all or any portion of reimbursement paid to me and that if  fail to comply with the
board’s demand, that the board may recover the reimbursement, plus administrative
and legal expenses in a civil action in district court. [ understand that I may also be

S W%WM
//@%ﬂ nessed by: /p
' WP 2. =
Na.;ﬁ'e 4

” Signature of prlﬁcant

STEUEN X Corz080

Name (Please Print) 2-2/-95
Date
B e 745
Date

Every applicant must sign Part A. above. If applicant is a corporation or partnership, the
following certificate must also be made:

yurther certify that I authorized to sign and submit this application on behalf of

Gt ey TRUCK PRRTS + SERVICE "
Mzz/n, /:/ W S7zun &~ Cofloiir”

Signature Name (Please Print)

2. i - 2/-95

Title (See Application Guide, Part VI) Date

Please send this application and accompanying documents to:
" Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board
Minnesota Department of Commerce
133 East Seventh Street
St. Paul, MN 55101 (612) 297-4017 or (612) 297-1119



PART IV ELIGIBLE COST WORKSHEET - INVESTIGATION AND CLEAN-UP
* Description must be specific as to work performed.
* Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed below:
. Invoices must contain sufficient detail to verify costs and services entered below.
* Duplicate this form if additional worksheets are needed.
A. SOIL BORINGS/MONITORING WELLS - ETC.
Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Units Unit Costs Subtotal
or date
- 00— ———————|
Mileage, D-50 Diedrich Valnes Well Drilling 12/29/93 50 miles $0.70 $35.00
Truck charge, with trailer Valnes Well Drilling 12/29/93 2 days $100.00 $200.00
Mileage, 1991 GMC Valnes Well Drilling 12/29/93 50 miles $0.30 $15.00
Adminstrative prep Valnes Well Drilling 12/29/93 2 hours $40.00 $80.00
Mobilization Valnes Well Drilling 12/29/93 1 hour $80.00 $80.00
Dirill test hole Valnes Well Drilling 12/29/93 155 feet $9.00 $1,395.00
Pressure washer rental Valnes Well Drilling 12/29/93 1 day $45.00 $45.00
Per diem, 2 men Valnes Well Drilling 12/29/93 1 night $120.00 $120.00
Mileage, D-30 Diedrich Valnes Well Drilling 7/12/94 50 miles $0.70 $35.00
Truck charge with trailer Valnes Well Drilling 7/12/94 1 day $130.00 $130.00
Mileage, 1991 GMC Valnes Well Drilling 7/12/94 50 miles 50.30 $15.00
Pressure washer rental Vaines Well Driiling 7/12/94 1 day $45.00 $45.00
Mobilization Valnes Well Drilling 7/12/94 1 hour $80.00 $80.00
Administrative prep Valnes Well Drilling 7/12/94 2 hours $40.00 $80.00
Per diem, 2 men Valnes Well Drilling 7/12/94 1 night $120.00 $120.00
Drill test well Valnes Well Drilling 7/12/94 45 feet $9.00 $405.00
Install monitoring well Valnes Well Drilling 7/12/94 39 feet $29.00 $1,131.00
TOTAL $4,011.00

Al




PART IV ELIGIBLE COST WORKSHEET - INVESTIGATION AND CLEAN-UP

Description must be specific as to work performed.

Invoices must be submitted for eacn cost listed below:

Invoices must contain sufficient deiail to verify costs and services entered below.
Duplicate this form if additional worksheets are needed.

* ¥ * ¥

B. LABORATORY TESTS AND ANALYSIS

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Units Unit Costs Subtotzl
or date

[ |
Water samples tested for DRO A.W. Research Laboratories 12/8/93 5 $150.00 $750 00
and BTEX
Water samples tested for DRO A.W. Research Laboratories 6/30/94 2 $123.00 $246 00
and BTEX
Soil samples tested for DRO and | A.W. Research Laboratories 6/30/94 2 $133.00 $266 00 [}
BTEX
Water samples tested for DRO MVTL 8/1/94 3 360.00 $180 00
Water samples tested for VOCs MVTL 8/1/94 3 $115.00 $345 00
Water sample tested by GC/MS MVTL 8/1/94 1 $200.00 $200 00
Credit for invoice 8/1/94 MVTL 8/8/94 Lump sum $115.00 ($115.00)
Water samples tested for DRO A.W. Research Laboratories 10/94 3 $123.00 $369.00
and BTEX

TOTAL $2,241 00

t



PART IV

ELIGIBLE COST WORKSHEET - INVESTIGATION AND CLEAN-UP

Description must be specific as to work performed.
Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed below:

Invoices must contain sufficient detail to verify costs and services entered
below.

Duplicate this form if additional worksheets are needed.

C. EXCAVATION

NA

Description

Firm Name Invoice # Total Units Unit Costs Subtotal
or date

TOTAL

D. SOIL DISPOSAL

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Units Unit Costs Subtotal

O A M S = I R

or date

l'“|

TOTAL




PART IV ELIGIBLE COST WORKSHEET - INVESTIGATION AND CLEAN-UP

Description must be specific as to work performed.
Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed below:

Invoices must contain sufficient detail to verify costs and services entered
below.

Duplicate this form if additional worksheets are needed.

E. WATER TREATMENT

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Units Unit Costs Subtotal

or date

NA

|

TOTAL




PART IV ELIGIBLE COST WORKSHEET - INVESTIGATION AND CLEAN-UP

Description must be specific as to work performed.
Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed below:
Invoices must contain sufficient detail to verify costs and services entered
below.
o Duplicate this form if additional worksheets are needed.

F. TRUCKING

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Units Unit Costs Subtotal
or date

NA

TOTAL

G. EMERGENCY and TEMPORARY HAZARD CONTROL
(see application guide)

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Units Unit Costs Subtotal
or date
l“
NA
=
L
TOTAL




PART IV ELIGIBLE COST WORKSHEET - INVESTIGATION AND CLEAN-UP

Description must be specific as to work performed.
Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed below:
Invoices must contain sufficient detail to verify costs and services entered
below.
4 Duplicate this form if additional worksheets are needed.

H. SITE RESTORATION and CLOSURE

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Units Unit Costs Subtotal
or date

NA

TOTAL

L OTHER CLEAN-UP or INVESTIGATION COSTS

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Units Unit Costs Subtotal
or date
NA
=
e
TOTAL




PART IV

* ¥ ¥ %

Description must be specific as to work performed.
Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed below:

Invoices must contain sufficient detail to verify costs and services entered below.
Duplicate this form if additional worksheets are needed.

ELIGIBLE COST WORKSHEET - INVESTIGATION AND CLEAN-UP

REPORT PREPARATION; DATA COLLECTION; OPERATION OVERSIGHT
AND MAINTENANCE; SYSTEM MONITORING; CORRESPONDENCE;

MILEAGE; POSTAGE; PER DIEM

Description

Firm Name

Invoice #
or date

Total Units

Unit Costs

Subtotal

Coordinate contractor, consult Widseth Smith Nolting 11/30/93 1 hour $55.00 $55.00
with field personnel

Travel time to/from job site Widseth Smith Nolting 11/30/93 1 hour $38.00 $38.00
Mileage Widseth Smith Nolting 11/30/93 50 miles $0.28 $14.00
Per diem Widseth Smith Nolting 11/30/93 1 $17.87 $17.87
Field work prep and reivew Widseth Smith Nolting 11/30/93 2.5 hours $55.00 $137.50
Drilling contractor oversight for Widseth Smith Nolting 11/30/93 13 hours $38.00 $494.00
soil boring completion

Research options for clean-up, Widseth Smith Nolting 12/28/93 1 hour $55.00 $55.00
analyze cost effectiveness

Gather samples, prepare for lab Widseth Smith Nolting 12/28/93 1 hour $38.00 $38.00
analysis

Follow-up with lab, review Widseth Smith Nolting 12/28/93 4 hours $55.00 $220.00
results

Photos Widseth Smith Nolting 12/28/93 1 $5.29 $5.29
Prepare Status Report Widseth Smith Nolting 12/28/93 4.5 hours $55.00 $247.50
Project management Widseth Smith Nolting 12/28/93 1 hour $55.00 $55.00
Prepare RI Report Widseth Smith Nolting 1/28/94 4.5 hours $57.00 $256.50
Liaison with appropriate &= Widseth Smith Nolting 1/28/94 2 hours $57.00 $114.00
agencies, client -

Research clean-up options, Widseth Smith Nolting 2/23/94 1 hour $57.00 $57.00
review lab results

Project review Widseth Smith Nolting 3/23/94 0.5 hour $57.00 $28.50
Research options for clean-up, Widseth Smith Nolting 4/28/94 1.5 hours $57.00 $85.50
MPCA discussions

Monitoring well permit - State of | Widseth Smith Nolting 5/27/94 l $100.00 $100.00
Minnesota

Prepare well permit Widseth Smith Nolting 5/27/94 1.5 hours $57.00 $85.50
Permit - State of Minnesota Widseth Smith Nolting 6/22/94 1 $200.00 $200.00




Consult with field personnel, Widsezh Smith Nolting 6/22/94 5.5 hours $57.00 $313.50
project review
Field work prep and review, Widsezh Smith Nolting 6/22/94 7 hours $39.00 $273.00
screen soil for presence of
contamination during soil boring
investigation
Type/copy correspondence Widseth Smith Nolting 6/22/94 0.5 hour $18.00 $9.00
Travel time to/from job site Widseth Smith Nolting 6/22/94 1 hour $39.00 $39.00
Mileage Widseth Smith Nolting 6/22/94 52 miles $0.28 $14.55
Liaison with appropriate Widseth Smith Nolting 7/22/94 2 hours $57.00 $114.09
agencies, consult with field
personnel
Field work, sample collection Widseth Smith Nolting 7/22/94 4 hours $39.00 $156.0)
Sampling, prepare for lab Widseth Smith Nolting 7/22/94 1 hour $57.00 $57.00
analysis
Sample prep, deliver to lab Widseth Smith Nolting 7/22/94 2 hours $39.00 $78.00
Sampling equipment rental Widseth Smith Nolting 7/22/94 1 day $55.00 $55.00
Travel time to/from job site Widseth Smith Nolting 7/22/94 1 hour $39.00 $39.00
Mileage Widseth Smith Noiting 7/22/94 58 miles $0.28 $16.24
Project management Widseth Smith Nolting 8/23/94 1 hour $57.00 $57.00
Field work prep Widseth Smith Nolting 9/29/94 1 hour $57.00 $57.00
Prepare for lab analysis Widseth Smith Nolting 9/29/94 0.5 hour $39.00 $19.50
Sample equipment rental Widseth Smith Nolting 9/29/94 1 day $55.00 $55.00
Sample collection Widseth Smith Nolting 9/29/94 2 hours $39.00 $78.00
Travel time to/from job site Widseth Smith Nolting 9/29/94 1 hour $39.00 $39.00
Mileage Widseth Smith Nolting 9/29/94 52 miles $0.28 $14.56
Per diem Widseth Smith Nolting 9/29/94 1 $4.50 $4.50
Prepare RI Report Widseth Smith Nolting 9/29/94 0.5 hour $57.00 $28.50
Prepare RI Report Widseth Smith Nolting 9/29/94 0.5 hour $39.00 $19.50
Consult with field personnel, Widseth Smith Nolting 9/29/94 1 hour $57.00 $57.00
liaison with appropriate agencies
Review lab results, MPCA Widseth Smith Nolting 9/29/94 3 hours $57.00 $171.00
discussions, research cleargap
options _—
Prepare RI Report Widsath Smith Nolting 11/30/94 1.5 hours $57.00 $85.50
Prepare RI Report Wids=th Smith Nolting 11/30/94 3.5 hours $18.00 $63.C0
Prepare RI Report Widszth Smith Nolting 12/23/94 1.5 hours $57.00 $85.30
Secretarial Services Widszth Smith Nolting 12/23/94 1 hour $18.00 $18.C0
Proj. Management/Review Widseth Smith Nolting 1/24/95 2.5 hours $59.00 $147.20
TOTAL $4,468.32




PART IV
*
*
*
*
K. MARK-UP

Description must be specific as to work performed.

Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed below:
Invoices must contain sufficient detail to verify costs and services entered below.
Duplicate this form if additional worksheets are needed.

ELIGIBLE COST WORKSHEET - INVESTIGATION AND CLEAN-UP

Description

Firm Name

General
Contracto
r Invoice #

Sub-
Contractor
Invoice #

Subtotal

TOTAL
L. OTHER CONSULTANT SERVICES (specify)
Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Units Unit Costs Subtotal
or date

Petrofund Preparation Widseth Smith Nolting 1/24/95 3 hours $59.00 $177.00
Petrofund Preparation Widseth Smith Nolting 1/24/95 2.5 hours $20.00 $50.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
= $0.00

[
$0.00
TOTAL $227.00




MINNESOTA POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY

DATE: 3/14/95
TO: Petrofund Staff, Department of Commerce
THRU: Mark Schmitt, Supervisor, Tanks and Spills Section
FROM: Doug Bellefeuille, Project Manager, Tanks and Spills Section, Northwest Regional Office
PHONE: 218-846-0733
SITE: Valley Truck Parts & Service
SITE ID#: LEAK00006199 DATE OF APPLICATION: 1/10/95

Attached is a new Commissioner's Site Report that replaces the one
dated / /

MPCA staff cannot issue a Commissioner’s Site Report for the
above-referenced site at this time since neither a Soil Corrective
Action Plan nor a Comprehensive Action Plan has been submitted yet.

MPCA staff cannot issue a Commissioner's Site Report for this site at
this time since staff have yet to review the Corrective Action Design
that was received on / /

This site is not eligible for additional reimbursement until a
comprehensive Corrective Action Design (CAD) is submitted and approved
(phase 3). A CAD has yet to be submiited.

MPCA staff does not recommend reimbursement of costs incurred at this
site. Costs incurred were for: ____tank closure ____site assessment
No investigation and/or cleanup was necessary at this site and a "No
Corrective Action Required" letter was sent on / /

This application includes costs which are not related to the
investigation and/or cleanup of the petroleum release at the site.

Specifically,

_XX_ Other _ Items listed in Part IV. C. of the application specifically, "Backhoe used for
excavation of contaminated soil", Total units of 6 hours were itemized for removal of
only 20 yards of soil. That time would appear to be excessive as the Consultant itemized
only 3.5 hours for field work (same thing) which normally consists of monitoring the
contaminated soil removal by the contractor.

Part IV. H. specifically, "Concrete replacement”. For the small amount of soil that
was excavated the amount itemized for concrete may be excessive.



Petroleum .nk Release Compliar. 2 Checklist

sITE NAME: _Valles Tvuck Pasts # Secoice LEAK0000 &199
USE ﬂE FOLLOWING GUIDELINES TO DETERMINE IF THE LEAKING TANK IS IN COMPLIANCE
4 N
UNREGULATED TANKS.....ooeiiiireiiiiiininrireeee e are ASTs/USTs 110 gailons or less, OR heating 0il ASTs/USTs 1,100

gallons or less with product consumed on the premises, OR farm/residential
ASTs/USTs 1,100 gallons or less containing motor fuel not for resale.

STATE REGULATED TANKS......cccniiieiiiecieienn, are heating oil USTs with a capacity more than 1,100 gallons.
/ FEDERALLY REGULATED TANKS......cccevveeeinn. are all USTs not specified above.
ABOVEGROUND TANKS.........ovirierreer v are unregulated if they meet the same criteria as "Unregulated Tanks".
If ASTs are regulated, use items marked with **.
STATUS OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY: Regular Applicant v Limited Use Applicant =
UNREGULATED TANKS, STATE TANKS, FEDERAL TANKS 4
(**Release Notification: Date release discovered: MPCA l?(/B / 93 Petro App 9’/6‘(/’1‘5'# A
Date release reported: MPCA Ll/"‘f /ct' 3 Petro App

When/How was release discovered?

Maades q touk gere 2L

Was there environmental damage due to delay? Yes No X
7< Adequate Inadequate Recommend reduction? Yes No X
Comments
Tanks Properly Closed: Yes X No
Tanks must be removed or properly closed in place within one year of the date they are taken out of service.
X__Adequate Inadequate = Recommend reduction? Yes No
**Cooperation/Due Care Issue: Yes No__ ¢
i If Yes, please prepare a narrative to be appended to the Commissioner's Site Report. -
STATE TANKS, FEDERAL TANKS
N\

r**Tank Registration: AST/@]umberz \—) L\o\o Registration Date: 3/9 3 /q?>

Regulated USTs should be registered by 6/1/86. Regulated ASTs should be registe?ed by 6/1/90.
USTs registered by 12/1/87 should be cited as inadequate, but not recommended for reduction.
ASTs registered by 1/1/81 should be cited as inadequate, but not recommended for reduction.
Unregistered tanks removed before compliance dates receive no reduction for being unregistered.

Adequate )( Inadequate = Recommend reduction? Yes X No

Comments:

Certified UST Installer: Yes No N/A 7( Installation Date(s): Contractor Cert #
Applicable after 7/9/90.

Adequate Inadequate = Recommend reduction? Yes No

Certified UST Remover: Yes. K No N/A Removal Date(s). ¥/I 2[45 Contractor Cert # oZb

Applicable after 7/9/90.

X Adequate Inadequate = Recommend reduction? Yes No

\. - S— ' J




STATE TANKS, FEDERAL TANKS (¢  ‘inued)

Corrosion Protection: Tanks: Yes No N/A X

Piping: Yes No NA_ X
Applicable for steel piping/steel USTs installed after 8/1/85. Steel piping/steel USTs installed before 8/1/85

require corrosion protection no later than 12/22/98. Heating oil piping/heating oil USTs installed before 8/1/85

don't ever require corrosion protection. Steel piping/USTs installed between 8/1/85 and 6/1/86 should be cited
as inadequate, but not recommended for reduction.

_LAdequate __ Inadequate = Recommend reduction? Yes No
*AST Secondary Containment: Yes No N/A t)(
Applicable after 1964 for ASTs > 1,100 gallons or any AST within 500' of surface water.
Adequate ___ Inadequate = Recommend reduction? Yes No
Comments:
Prior Removal Notice: Yes Date of Notice Date of Proposed Removal No X N/A ~
Date of Tank Removal ??/3[’75/
Applicable after 1/1/91. Applflicable for heating oil USTs > 1,100 gallons after 8/1/92.
____ Adequate

X __Inadequate For giving no notice l/

For giving less than 10 days prior notice Number of days

For failure to renctify when removal date changed by more than 48 hours

\ Recommend reduction? Yes_ X__ No J
FEDERAL TANKS
(Spill Prevention: Yes No NA__ > h
Applicable for USTs installed after 12/22/88. USTs installed before 12/22/88 require spill prevention by 12/22/98.
_)(Adequate __ Inadequate = Recommend reduction? Yes No
Overfill Protection: Yes No NA_ X7
Applicable for USTs installed after 12/22/88. USTs installed before 12/22/88 require spill protection by 12/22/98.
iAdequate ___ Inadequate = Recommend reduction? Yes No
Leak Detection: Tanks: Tank leak detection:  Yes No [l N/A
Tank tightness testing: Yes No v N/A

\.

If tank was installed:
before 1965 or unknown

Then the leak detection deadline is:

12/22/89
1965-1969 12/22/90
1970-1974 12/22/91
1975-1979 12/22/92

1980-12/22/88

12/22/93
Tanks installed after 12/22/88 should have leak detection at installation.
Piping: Pipe leak detection: Yes No v+ N/A
Piping tightness testing: Yes No — N/A

Applicable for pressurized piping installed after 12/22/88. Pressurized piping installed before
12/22/88 must have leak detection by 12/22/90.
Adequate é Inadequate  Recommend reduction? Yes_/X No

Comments:
N

N

J
Completed by: &@»@QQ\WM Date: ?//7//9(_ (2/28/95)
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MINNESOTA PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD =P |

-

Application for Reimbursement 0 /l/@
PARTI APPLICATION PROCESS: Dm Pk 5// 7/ 75

(Check Check appropriate Phase and complete the information requested for the Stife of Minnescta
One) Phase checked (See Application Guide). et Ic}Comsriacce

() Phase 1. MPCA approval of Soil Corrective Action Plan (SCAP) FEB 06 1995
a. Date of SCAP approval _/ / (Attach copy)
b. Date SCAP was submitted to MPCA _/ /

(X) Phase 2. Submission of Documentation of Soil Treatment
Date Documentation was submitted to MPCA _/ /

() Phase 3. MPCA approval of Comprehensive Corrective Action Plan (CCAP)
a. Date of CCAP approval _/_/_(Attach copy)

b. Date CCAP was submitted to MPCA _/ /

() Phase 4. Submission of CCAP Installation Letter to MPCA
Date of CCAP Installation Letter _/ / (Attach copy)

() Ongoing Expense Following Phase 4 Reimbursement or MPCA Site Closure or
Conditional Closure

PART IT APPLICATION INFORMATION:
Please be advised that the information used to support this application is subject to audit by the MPCA and MDOC.

L "Responsible Person" (X) "Volunteer" () "Non-Responsible Person" () (check one)-(See application
guide)

Name: Mr. Steve Corcoran/Valley Truck Parts & Service ’ﬁ

2. Mailing Address: 1717 Central Avenue O\(é/
East Grand Forks. MN 56721 Phone: (218) 773-3486

3. Site LD. Leak # _6199 >

4. The applicant is a: (X) Corporation () Partnership ( ) Individual ( ) Other
5. Applicant was the owner or operator of the tank from _4 /1 /91 to 4/13/93.
6. "Volunteer" Applicant owned property from __/ | _to__ [ [

This form is effective through December 31, 1992



Minnesota Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board

Application for Reimbursement

Page 2

7. Has applicant executed any Petrofund assignment agreements? yes__ no X _

Name of assignee (attach copy of agreement)

PART III TANK FACILITY:

1 Name of "Tank Facility" (see application guide) where the petroleum release occurred:
Valley Truck Parts & Service

2. Tank Facility address: __1717 Central Avenue, East Grand Forks. MN 56721

3. Contact Person at Tank Facility: _Steve Corcoran
Phone: (218) 773-3486

4. To the best of your knowledge, list all other persons besides the applicant who were owners or
operators of the tank during or after the petroleum release:
Hoffert Motor Service, Inc. Frank P, Hoffert, Owner
5. Did any of the persons listed in question 4 incur corrective action costs related to this petroleum

release? yes__no_x Ifyes, list name and address if known:

6. Date when petroleum release was detected: 4/13 /93

What test was performed to initially establish that a release occurred? _PID readings supported
by laboratory testing

7. Date when petroleum release was reported to the MPCA: 4/13 /93

8. a. Which tanks (or associated piping) were the source of the release at this tank facility?
(see application guide)

Tank #1 appeared to have contributed to the release.

b. What was the cause of the release?

The cause of the release is unknown.




PART IV

K.

Description must be specific as to work performed.
Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed below:
Invoices must contain sufficient detail to verify costs and services entered

below.

o Duplicate this form if additional worksheets are needed.

MARK-UP

ELIGIBLE COST WORKSHEET - INVESTIGATION AND CLEAN-UP

NA

Description Firm Name General
Contracto
r Invoice #

Sub-
Contractor
Invoice #

Mark
Up %

Subtotal

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

TOTAL

$0.00

L.

OTHER CONSULTANT SERVICES (specify)

NA

Description Firm Name Invoice #
or date

Total Units

Unit Costs

Subtotal

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

TOTAL

$0.00




PART IV

Description must be specific as to work performed.
Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed below:
Invoices must contain sufficient detail to verify costs and services entered

below.

* Duplicate this form if additional worksheets are needed.

ELIGIBLE COST WORKSHEET - INVESTIGATION AND CLEAN-UP

J. REPORT PREPARATION; DATA COLLECTION; OPERATION OVERSIGHT
AND MAINTENANCE; SYSTEM MONITORING; CORRESPONDENCE;
MILEAGE; POSTAGE; PER DIEM

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Units Unit Costs Subtotal
or date
e e = — === e )
Field work/Tech review Widseth Smith Nolting 4/29/93 1 hour $55.00 $55.00
Field work Widseth Smith Nolting 4/29/93 3.5 hours $38.00 $133.00
Travel time to/from job site Widseth Smith Nolting 4/29/93 1 hour $38.00 $38.00
Mileage Widseth Smith Nolting 4/29/93 56 miles $0.28 $15.68
Per diem Widseth Smith Nolting 4/29/93 1 $9.35 $9.35
Project management, liaison Widseth Smith Nolting 4/29/93 3 hours $55.00 $165.00
with appropriate agencies
Sample prep for lab analysis Widseth Smith Nolting 4/29/93 0.5 hour $38.00 $19.00
Review sample results Widseth Smith Nolting 5/28/93 1.5 hours $55.00 $82.50
Coordinate contractor, project Widseth Smith Nolting 6/25/93 .5 hours $55.00 $27.50
review
TOTAL $545.03
L7903
o0 / N
N
15D M



PART IV

¥ ¥ * ¥

SITE RESTORATION and CLOSURE

Description must be specific as to work performed.

Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed below:
Invoices must contain sufficient detail to verify costs and services entered below.
Duplicate this form if additional worksheets are needed.

ELIGIBLE COST WORKSHEET - INVESTIGATION AND CLEAN-UP

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Units Unit Costs Subtotal
or date
Concrete replacement Valley Electric & Petroleum 29877 1 job 1102.50 $1,102.50
Clean fill Valley Electric & Petroleum 29877 20 yards $9.00 $180.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
TOTAL $1,282.50
L OTHER CLEAN-UP or INVESTIGATION COSTS
Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Units Unit Costs Subtotal

NA

or date

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

TOTAL

$0.00




PART IV ELIGIBLE COST WORKSHEET - INVESTIGATION AND CLEAN-UP
* Description must be specific as to work performed.
& Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed below:
* Invoices must contain sufficient detail to verify costs and services entered below.
* Duplicate this form if additional worksheets are needed.
F. TRUCKING
Description Firm Name Invoice # | Total Units | UnitCosts | Subtotal
or date
Hauling contaminated soil to Valley Electric & Petroleum 29877 20 yards $9.00 $180.00
landfill
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
TOTAL $180.00
G. EMERGENCY and TEMPORARY HAZARD CONTROL
(see application guide)
Description Firm Name Invoice# | Total Units | UnitCosts | Subtotal
or date
e . ... ..
NA $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
TOTAL $0.00




PART IV ELIGIBLE COST WORKSHEET - INVESTIGATION AND CLEAN-UP

Description must be specific as to work performed.
Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed below:
Invoices must contain sufficient detail to verify costs and services entered
below.
& Duplicate this form if additional worksheets are needed.

E. WATER TREATMENT

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Units Unit Costs Subtotal

or date

NA $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

50.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

TOTAL $0.00




PART IV

¥ * ¥ ¥

C. EXCAVATION

Description must be specific as to work performed.

Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed below:
Invoices must contain sufficient detail to verify costs and services entered below.
Duplicate this form if additional worksheets are needed.

ELIGIBLE COST WORKSHEET - INVESTIGATION AND CLEAN-UP

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Units Unit Costs Subtotal
or date
Backhoe used for excavation of Valley Electric & Petroleum 29877 6 hours $45.00 $270.00
contaminated soil
Air Compressor/Jack Hammer Valley Electric & Petroleum 29877 t day $50.00 $50.00
Wet Saw for concrete cutting Valley Electric & Petroleum 29877 1 day $100.00 $100.00
Poly for placing on and covering | Valley Electric & Petroleum 29877 2 rolls $37.95 $75.90
petroleum contaminated soil .
Labor Valley Electric & Petroleum 29877 8 hours $33.00 $264.00
Labor Valley Electric & Petroleum 29877 4.5 hours $33.00 $148.50
$0.00
TOTAL $908.40
D. SOIL DISPOSAL
Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Units Unit Costs Subtotal

Disposal fee for 13.44 tons of
petroleum contaminated soil

Valley Electric & Petroleum

or date

29877

13.44 tons

$13.00

$174.72

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

TOTAL

$174.72




B.

LABORATORY TESTS AND ANALYSIS

Description

Analyses of soil samples from

Firm Name

Northeast Technical Services

Invoice #
or date

Total Units

Unit Costs

Subtotal

5/6/93 2(DRO) $100.00 $200.00
tank basins after excavation

I(BTEX & $175.00 $175.00

DRO)
1(VOCs) $200.00 $200.00
1(RCRA $160.00 $160.00

Metals)
Discount ($147.00)
TOTAL $588.00




PART IV ELIGIBLE COST WORKSHEET - INVESTIGATION AND CLEAN-UP

Description must be specific as to work performed.

Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed below:

Invoices must contain sufficient detail to verify costs and services entered below.
Duplicate this form if additional worksheets are needed.

* % ¥ ¥

A SOIL BORINGS/MONITORING WELLS - ETC.

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Units Unit Costs Subtotal

or date




Minnesota Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board
Application for Reimbursement
Page 8

PART VII  CERTIFICATION: (see application guide)

A "I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared
under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that
qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on
my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly
responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete.

"[ certify that if I have submitted invoices for costs that I have incurred but that remain
unpaid, I will pay these invoices within 30 days or receipt of reimbursement from the
board. Iunderstand that if I fail to do so, the board may demand return of all or any
portion of reimbursement paid to me and that if I fail to comply with the board's demand,
that the board may recover the reimbursement, plus administrative and legal expenses in
/~-a civil action in distyict court. I understand that I may also be subject to a civil penalty”.

Lol e
Lo oK S Lot Pl

f" P j /( ]
/// R e =~ Witnessed.by: / R g F
_-_. ‘_f—:‘ <

Signzlture of prliéant
» Name
§%7¢ A /< C//c ANV . P
; e V2 Y
Name (Please Print) /
. . Date
. &
/ - //( 3 / 6/
Date

Every applicant must sign Part A. above. If applicant is a corporation or partnership, the
following certificate must also be made:

"[ further certify that I am authorized to sign and submit this application on behalf of

"

Signature Name (Please Print)

Title (See Application Guide, Part VI) Date

Please send this application and accompanying documents to:
Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board
Minnesota Department of Commerce
133 East Seventh Street
St. Paul, MN 55101  (612) 297-4017 or (612) 297-1119



Minnesota Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board
Application for Reimbursement
Page 7

Name of individual or firm: Northeast Technical Services
Mailing address: P.O. Box 1142

Virginia. MN 55792

Contact Person: _Phillip Marguis Phone: (218) 741-4290

Name of individual or firm: Valley Electric & Petroleum
Mailing address: P.O. Box 1355

Grand Forks. ND 58206

Contact Person: _Steve Sulland Phone: (701) 772-7261




Minnesota Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board
Application for Reimbursement

Page 6
If yes, provide the following:
Insurance Company Policy Number Policy Limits Deductible Period Covered
7s Total of all eligible costs as listed in
the Eligible Cost Worksheet: $ 3.678.62
X .90%
= $_3.310.76
Insurance Reimbursement $ ( 0
(subtract)
Total Reimbursement Request = $_ 3.310.76
(see application guide)
PART VI CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANTS:
i Complete the following for all contractors, subcontractors, consultants, engineering

firms or others who performed corrective actions at this release site. (see application
guide) Failure to provide this information for ALL persons who performed
corrective action may result in an action to recover any reimbursement which may
be paid. (Attach additional sheets if necessary.)

Name of individual or firm: _Widseth Smith Nolting
Mailing address: 401 Golf Course Drive P.O. Box 765
Brainerd, MN 56401

Contact Person: Gregorv W. Smith Phone: (218) 829-5117
Name of individual or firm: _A.W. Research Laboratories
Mailing address: 711 Laurel Street
Brainerd. MN 56401
Contact Person: Bob Borash Phone: (218) 829-7974

Name of individual or firm: Valnes Well Drilling
Mailing address: Rural Route 1

Morris. MN 56267
Contact Person: Robert Valnes Phone: _ (612) 589-4769




Minnesota Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board
Application for Reimbursement

Page 5
TANK CONTENTS | CAPACITY | DATE REGISTERED DESCRIPTION OF SECONDARY
INSTALLED Yes/No/Unk CONTAINMENT
Walls Base Verification Vol
Sample Unleaded 15,000 1/1/47 Y Concrete 6" compact Perm N
Block clay/6" test on

'| gravel fill (date)
1

2

.
2

Are there any special circumstances you would like the persons reviewing your application to be
aware of? Please explain: Approximately 20 cubic yards of soil were excavated. The soil was
transported by Valley Electric & Petroleum to the Grand Forks. North Dakota city landfill.

PART V ELIGIBLE COSTS:

I The Eligible Cost Worksheets attached are for INVESTIGATION costs, CLEAN-UP
costs, and CONSULTANT costs. These worksheets must be completed listing each
corrective action for which you are requesting reimbursement.

2. Invoices submitted with this application cover the period from 4 /14/93 to 7/17/93.

3. Are any of the costs listed in the Eligible Cost Worksheets in dispute? yes __no X (see
application guide)

4. At this time, do you anticipate incurring any Ongoing corrective action costs relative to
the petroleum release at this Tank Facility? yes X  no__

If yes, explain briefly what work will be done and an approximate cost of that work.

Three groundwater monitoring wells have been installed at the site. Quarterly sample

collection and analvses will be required. The approximate cost of the sample collection.
analvses. and reporting is $2.500.

5. a. Please state the total amount of contaminated soil which was excavated at this site
(cubic yards or tons): _Approximately 20 cubic vards

b. What was the soil contamination concentration (total hydrocarbons) 150 ppm?

6. Has the applicant been eligible to recover cleanup costs arising from this petroleum
release under any insurance policy at any time since June 4, 19872 yes_no X



Minnesota Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board
Application for Reimbursement
Page 4

Tank Tank Tightness Piping Tightness
Test Dates Test Dates

* Was 10-day prior tank removal notice given to MPCA? (YES/NO/UNK) _Yes

& Which MPCA office was notified:
St. Paul
Duluth
Brainerd
Detroit Lakes
Marshall
Rochester

BT

If the tank(s) involved in the release was removed after July 9, 1 990, complete the
following:

Removal Contractor: Valley Electric & Petroleum

MPCA Contractor (NOT SUPERVISOR) Certification Number: _026

If the tank(s) involved in the release was installed after July 9, 1990, complete the
following:

Installation Contractor: NA

MPCA Contractor (NOT Supervisor) Certification Number:

B. Aboveground Storage Tanks. Complete the following information to reflect the status of
the aboveground tanks involved in the release at the time the release was discovered.

In describing your secondary containment, specify:

* materials used to construct both the base and the walls, including type and
thickness of materials (e.g., 6" compacted clay, 30 mil HDPE, reinforced concrete
slab floor/concrete block walls, none)

how material specifications are known (e.g., permeability tests/dates, installation
specifications)

is the volume of the secondary containment area adequate for the contents of the
largest tank (Y/N)



Minnesota Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board
Application for Reimbursement
Page 3

9. Was this tank(s) used only to store heating oil for consumptive use on the premises where
stored?
(checkone) YES[ ] NO[X]

PART IV TANK INFORMATION AND COMPLIANCE:

(Note: Ifyou do not know if tanks are registered and/or prior tank removal notice was given, enter "unk" (Unknown) Sfor
these items. Please do not contact the MPCA for this information).

A. Underground Storage Tanks. Complete the following information to reflect the status of your
underground storage tanks at the time the release was discovered. Refer to the attachment "Do
Underground Storage Tanks and Piping Requirements Apply to Your petroleum T ank?'" and
"What Do you Have To Do?/When Do You Have To Act?" to determine the applicability of
registration, leak detection, corrosion protection, and spill/overfill protection.

(Please attach additional sheets if more than five tanks are involved).

Tank Petroleum Product Capacity Type of Tank Date Installed Registered Date Removed
Yes/No/Unk
1 Waste oil 1000 gallon Steel 1980 Unk 4/13/93
2 Waste oil 560 gallon Steel Mid 1960's Unk 4/13/93
3
4
5
Tanks Piping
Tank Leak Detection Corrosion Spill/Overfill Type of Piping Leak Detection Corrosion
(Methods) Protection Protection (Methods) Protection

(Yes/No) (Yes/No) (Yes/No)




L ABORATORIES, Inc.

P.O. BOX 249, 1126 N. FRONT STREET

NEW ULM, MN 56073-0249
PHONE (507) 354-8517 WATS (800) 782-3557 FAX {507) 359-2890

WE ARE AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
Report Date: 28 Jul 1994

Lab Number: 94-L11995
Work Order #£: 21-5419
GREG SMITH Account #: 002991

WIDSETH SMITH NOLTING & ASSOC INC
PO BOX 765 401 GOLF COURSE DR

BRAINERD MN 56401-0765 Date Received: 13 Jul 1654
Date Sampled: 7 Jul 1994

Temperature at Recéipt: ON ICE
Project Name: VALLEY TRUCK REPAIR Project Number: 260B224

EPA SW-846 Method 8021 MDH 463D VOC Date Analyzed: 17 Jul 1994
' VOC Dilution Factor: 1

Sample Description: MWl

Result Units MDL

VOLATILE ORGANICS

Chloroethane BDL ug/L 2.0
Chloromethane BDL ug/L 2.0
Bromomethane BDL ug/L 2.0
Dichlorodiflucromethane BDL ug/L 2.0
Vinyl Chloride ' BDL ug/L 0.5
Methylene Chloride BDL ug/L 1.4
Trichlorofluoromethane BDL ug/L 1.9
1,1-Dichloroethylene BDL ug/L 1.3
1,1-Dichloroethane BDL ug/L 0.2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene BDL ug/L 0.3
Chloroform BDL ug/L 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane RECEIVED BDL ug/L 0.6
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BDL ug/L 1.1
Carbon Tetrachloride BDL ug/L 0.4
Bromodichloromethane SEP 09 1994 BDL ug/L 0.7
1,2-Dichloropropane MPCA, HAZARDOUS BDL ug/L 0.4
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene WASTE DIVISION BDL ug/L 0.2
1,1,2-Trichloroethylene BDL ug/L 0.4
Chlorodibromomethane BDL ug/L 0.4
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BDL ug/L 0.3
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BDL ug/L 0.5
Bromoform BDL ug/L 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BDL ug/L 0.5

BDL = Below Detecticn Limits

MDL Method Detection Limits

NQ = Not Present, Qualitative Only
PQ = Present, Qualitative Only

ND = Not Determined

whll.data. fer fhis LEROL bnhas. heen. 2RREeNeE LYY T Labaratary Management. i v ne ame on any otrer

sample unless all conditions affecting the sample are (he same. including sampling by MYTL. As a mutual proiection o clients. the public and curseives, all reports are submined as the confidential property of

clients, and autharization for publcation of statements, conclusions or extracts from or revarding our feports IS reserved pending our writien approvat



I ABORATORIES, Inc.

P.O. BOX 249, 1126 N. FRONT STREET

NEW ULM, MN 56073-0249
PHONE (507) 354-8517 WATS (800) 782-3557 FAX (507) 359-2890

WE ARE AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
Report Date: 28 Jul 1994

Lab Number: 94-L11995
Work Order #: 21-5419

GREG SMITH Account #: 002991
WIDSETH SMITH NOLTING & ASSOC INC

PO BOX 765 401 GOLF COURSE DR
BRAINERD MN 56401-0765 Date Received: 13 Jul 199%4
Date Sampled: 7 Jul 1994

Temperature at Recéipt: ON ICE
Project Name: VALLEY TRUCK REPAIR Project Number: 260B224

EPA SW-846 Method 8021 MDH 465D VOC Date Analyzed: 17 Jul 1994
VOC Dilution Factor: 1

Sample Description: MW1

VOLATILE ORGANICS Result Units MDL
Tetrachloroethylene BDL ug/L 0.4
Chlorobenzene BDL ug/L 0.3
Benzene BDL ug/L 2.0
Toluene BDL ug/L 2.0
Ethyl Benzene BDL ug/L 1.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BDL ug/L 0.6
1,3-Dichlorobenzene BDL ug/L 0.4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BDL ug/L 0.2
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene BDL ug/L 0.8
1,3-Dichloropropane BDL ug/L 0.6
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BDL ug/L 0.7
Allyl Chloride BDL ug/L 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane BDL ug/L 1.0
Methyl Ethyl Ketone BDL ug/L 20.0
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone BDL ug/L 1.5
Tetrahydrofuran BDL ug/L 15.0
n-Xylene and p-Xylene BDL ug/L 2.0
o-Xylene BDL ug/L 1.0
Cumene BDL ug/L 1.5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BDL ug/L 0.5
1,1-Dichloro-1-propene BDL ug/L 1.0
Dichlorofluoromethane NQ ug/L ND
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane BDL ug/L 0.9
EDL Below Detection Limits

MDL = Method Detection Limits

NQ = Not Present, Qualitative Only
PQ = Present, Qualitative Only
ND = Not Determined

MV'l‘(%]gu];imngx?'chaa'rufaggf lhthjl)’%s &?E%F&nppﬁﬁmﬂ%?&m?pﬁWX;@Q robXV'MWELhnLﬁhQE&LQSE.;M%%&%%&e will be the same on any other
sample uniess all conditions affecting the sample are the same, Including sampling by MVTL. As a mutual protection to clicnts, the public and ourscives, all reports are submined as the confidennal propenty of

clicnts, and authofization for publication of statements, conclusions or extracts from or regarding our reports 1s reserved pending our writien approval



L ABORATORIES, Inc.

P.0. BOX 249, 1126 N. FRONT STREET
NEW ULM, MN 56073-0249
PHONE (507) 354-8517 WATS (800} 782-3557 FAX (507) 359-2830
WE ARE AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
Report Date: 28 Jul 1994

Lab Number: 94-L11995
Work Order #: 21-5419

GREG SMITH Account #: 002991

WIDSETH SMITH NOLTING & ASSOC INC

PO BOX 765 401 GOLF COURSE DR

BRAINERD MN 56401-0765 Date Received: 13 Jul 1994
Date Sampled: 7 Jul 1994

Temperature at Receipt: ON ICE
Project Name: VALLEY TRUCK REPAIR Project Number: 260B224

EPA SW-846 Method 8021 MDH 465D VOC Date Analyzed: 17 Jul 1994
VOC Dilution Factor: 1

Sample Descriptiom: MW1

VOLATILE ORGANICS Result Units MDL
Ethyl Ether BDL ug/L 3.0
Acetone BDL ug/L 25.0
Dibromomethane BDL ug/L 1.0
2,2-Dichloropropane BDL ug/L 2.0
Bromochloromethane BDL ug/L 2.0
Methyl tert-butyl Ether BDL ug/L 2.0
Styrene BDL ug/L 1.0
n-Propylbenzene BDL ug/L 2.0
Bromobenzene BDL ug/L 2.0
2-Chlorotoluene BDL ug/L 2.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene BDL ug/L 2.0
4-Chlorotoluene BDL ug/L 2.0
t-Butylbenzene BDL ug/L 2.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.1 ug/L 1.0
sec-Butylbenzene 10.9 ug/L 2.0
p-Isopropyltoluene BDL ug/L 1.0
n-Butylbenzene 6.7 ug/L 2.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BDL ug/L 2.5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BDL ug/L 2.0
Hexachlorobutadiene BDL ug/L 2.0
Naphthalene 7.7 ug/L 2.2
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene BDL ug/L 2.0
BDL Below Detection Limits

MDL = Method Detection Limits

NQ = Not Present, Qualitative Only
PQ = Present, Qualitative Only
ND = Not Determined

wvhlladata.fon s LERUN R3S DEER BRRFPXSH: Py AV kAR ra tars, ManASRAED e wint be e same on any otrer
samople unless all conditions affecting the sample are the same, including samping by MVTL. As a murual protection to clients. the public and ourselves. all reports are submined as the confidential property of

chents. and authonization for publicanion of statements, conclusions or extracts from or rezarding our reports 1s reserved peading our written approval



L ABORATORIES, Inc.

P.0. BOX 249, 1126 N. FRONT STREET
NEW ULM, MN 56073-0249
PHONE (507) 354-8517 WATS (800) 782-3557 FAX (507) 359-2890

WE ARE AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
Report Date: 28 Jul 1994

Lab Number: 94-L11995
Work Order #: 21-5419

4

GREG SMITH Account #: 002991
WIDSETH SMITH NOLTING & ASSOC INC
PO BOX 765 401 GOLF COURSE DR

BRAINERD MN 56401-0765 Date Received: 13 Jul 1994
Date Sampled: 7 Jul 1994

Temperature at Recéipt: ON ICE
Project Name: VALLEY TRUCK REPAIR Project Number: 260B224

DRO - WI DNR LUST, JULY 1993 MANUAL DRO Extraction Date: 14 Jul 1994
DRO Analysis Date: 20 Jul 1994
DRO Dilution Factor: 1

Sample Description: MWl

ANALYTE Result Units MDL
Sample Concentration For DRO 1.630 ppm 0.035
BDL Below Detection Limits

MDL Method Detection Limits

WALl data for this report has heen approyed by MVTL Laboratory Managemenb: ... e me on sy oner

gudranices ifie sccuracy of the un
sampic unless all conditions affecting the sample are the same, including sampling by MVTL. As a mutuai protection 10 clients, the public and oursclves. all reports are submined as the confidential property of

clients, and authorization for publication of statements, conclusions or catracts from or regarding our reports 1s reserved pending our written approval



LABORATORIES, Inc.

P.O. BOX 249, 1126 N. FRONT STREET
NEW ULM, MN 56073-0249
PHONE (507) 354-8517 WATS (800) 782-3557 FAX (507) 359-2890
WE ARE AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
Report Date: 28 Jul 1994

Lab Number: 94-L11996
Work Order #: 21-5419

GREG SMITH Account #: 002991

WIDSETH SMITH NOLTING & ASSOC INC
PO BOX 765 401 GOLF COURSE DR

BRAINERD MN 56401-0765 Date Received: 13 Jul 1994
Date Sampled: 7 Jul 1994

Temperature at Receipt: ON ICE
Project Name: VALLEY TRUCK REPAIR Project Number: 260B224

EPA SW-846 Method 8021 MDH 465D VOC Date Analyzed: 16 Jul 1994
VOC Dilution Factor: 1

Sample Description: MW2

VOLATILE ORGANICS Result Units MDL
Chloroethane BDL ug/L 2.0
Chloromethane BDL ug/L 2.0
Bromomethane BDL ug/L 2.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane BDL ug/L 2.0
Vinyl Chloride BDL ug/L 0.5
Methylene Chloride BDL ug/L 1.4
Trichlorofluoromethane BDL ug/L 1.9
1,1-Dichloroethylene BDL ug/L 1.3
1,1-Dichloroethane BDL ug/L 0.2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene BDL ug/L 0.3
Chloroform BDL ug/L 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane BDL ug/L 0.6
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BDL ug/L 1.1
Carbon Tetrachloride BDL ug/L 0.4
Bromodichloromethane BDL ug/L 0.7
1,2-Dichloropropane BDL ug/L 0.4
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BDL ug/L 0.2
1,1,2-Trichloroethylene BDL ug/L 0.4
Chlorodibromomethane BDL ug/L 0.4
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BDL ug/L 0.3
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BDL ug/L 0.5
Bromoform BDL ug/L 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BDL ug/L 0.5
BDL Below Detection Limits

MDL = Method Detection Limits

NQ = Not Present, Qualitative Only
PQ = Present, Qualitative Only
ND = Not Determined

WALl 02 bALQT DS, BERA fndl a5 DG B FRRELN S Pk MV Tl LARQ EALOX Y MANAGEIMEL e witbe e same on s o
sampie unless all condions alfecting the sample are the same. including sampling by MVTL. As a mutual protection to clients, the public and ourselves, all reports are submined as the confidential property of
chents, and authonzation for publication of statements, conclusions or extracts from or regarding our reports Is reserved pending our wnitten aoproval



LABORATORIES, Inc.

P.0. BOX 249, 1126 N. FRONT STREET
NEW ULM, MN 56073-0249
PHONE (507) 354-8517 WATS (800) 782-3557 FAX {507) 359-2890

WE ARE AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
Report Date: 28 Jul 1994

Lab Number: 94-L11996
Work Order #: 21-5419
GREG SMITH Account %: 002991
WIDSETH SMITH NOLTING & ASSOC INC
PO BOX 765 401 GOLF COURSE DR

BRAINERD MN 56401-0765 Date Received: 13 Jul 1994
Date Sampled: 7 Jul 1994

Temperature at Receipt: ON ICE
Project Name: VALLEY TRUCK REPAIR Project Number: 260B224

EPA SW-846 Method 8021 MDH 465D VOC Date Analyzed: 16 Jul 1994
VOC Dilution Factor: 1

Sample Description: MW2

VOLATILE ORGANICS Result Units MDL
Tetrachloroethylene BDL ug/L 0.4
Chlorobenzene BDL ug/L 0.3
Benzene BDL ug/L 2.0
Toluene BDL ug/L 2.0
Ethyl Benzene BDL ug/L 1.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BDL ug/L 0.6
1,3-Dichlorobenzene BDL ug/L 0.4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BDL ug/L 0.2
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene BDL ug/L 0.8
1,3-Dichloropropane BDL ug/L 0.6
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BDL ug/L 0.7
Allyl Chloride BDL ug/L 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane BDL ug/L 1.0
Methyl Ethyl Ketone BDL ug/L 20.0
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone BDL ug/L 1.5
Tetrahydrofuran BDL ug/L 15.0
m-Xylene and p-Xylene BDL ug/L 2.0
o-Xylene BDL ug/L 1.0
Cumene BDL ug/L 1.5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BDL ug/L 0.5
1,1-Dichloro-1-propene BDL ug/L 1.0
Dichlorofluoromethane NQ ug/L ND
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane BDL ug/L 0.9

BDL = Below Detection Limits

MDL Method Detection Limits

NQ = Not Present, Qualitative Only
PQ = Present, Qualitative Only

ND = Not Determined

wlldaka Lot L his. FenarinRas RerR.2rR poxeq dx UYL Laboratory. Aanasamane vin b te same on any oer

sample unless all conditions alfecting the sampie are the same, including sampling by MVTL. As a mutual protection © clieats, the public and ourselves, all reports arc submitted as the confidenual property of
chienws. and authonzation for publicaton of statements, conclusions or extracts from or regarding aur reports is reserved pending our written approval



LABORATORIES, Inc.

P.O. BOX 249, 1126 N. FRONT STREET

NEW ULM, MN 56073-0249
PHONE (507) 354-8517 WATS (800) 782-3557 FAX (507) 359-28390

WE ARE AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
Report Date: 28 Jul 1994

Lab Number: 94-L11996
Work Order #: 21-5419

pis

GREG SMITH Account #: 002991

WIDSETH SMITH NOLTING & ASSOC INC
PO BOX 765 401 GOLF COURSE DR

BRAINERD MN 56401-0765 Date Received: 13 Jul 199%4
Date Sampled: 7 Jul 1994

Temperature at Receipt: ON ICE
Project Name: VALLEY TRUCK REPAIR Project Number: 260B224

EPA SW-846 Method 8021 MDH 465D VOC Date Analyzed: 16 Jul 1994
VOC Dilution Factor: 1

Sample Description: MW2

VOLATILE ORGANICS Result Units  MDL
Ethyl Ether BDL ug/L 3.0
Acetone BDL ug/L 25.0
Dibromomethane BDL ug/L 1.0
2,2-Dichloropropane BDL ug/L 2.0
Bromochloromethane BDL ug/L 2.0
Methyl tert-butyl Ether BDL ug/L 2.0
Styrene BDL ug/L 1.0
n-Propylbenzene BDL ug/L 2.0
Bromobenzene BDL ug/L 2.0
2-Chlorotoluene BDL ug/L 2.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene BDL ug/L 2.0
4-Chlorotoluene BDL ug/L 2.0
t-Butylbenzene BDL ug/L 2.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene BDL ug/L 1.0
sec-Butylbenzene BDL ug/L 2.0
p-Isopropyltoluene BDL ug/L 1.0
n-Butylbenzene BDL ug/L 2.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BDL ug/L 2.5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BDL ug/L 2.0
Hexachlorobutadiene BDL ug/L 2.0
Naphthalene BDL ug/L 2.2
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene BDL ug/L 2.0
BDL Below Detection Limits

MDL = Method Detection Limits

NQ = Not Present, Qualitative Only
PQ = Present, Qualitative Only
ND = Not Determined

whll.f25a.£95 Lhis FEROT Ln R DESR.ARRELFSH SF YT L. Laba ra tary. ManaERmen e wi ve te same on any oter

sample unless all conditions affecting the sample are the same, including sampling by MVTL. As a mutual protection to clients, the public and ourselves, all reports are submined as the confidential property of

clients, and authonzation for publication of statements. conclusions or exiracts from or regarding our reports is reserved pending our wriften approval



L ABORATORIES, Inc.

P.0. BOX 249, 1126 N. FRONT STREET
NEW ULM, MN 56073-0248
PHONE (507) 354-8517 WATS (800) 782-3557 FAX (507) 359-2890

WE ARE AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
Report Date: 28 Jul 1994

Lab Number: 94-L11996

Work Order #: 21-5419
GREG SMITH Account #: 002991
WIDSETH SMITH NOLTING & ASSOC INC

PO BOX 765 401 GOLF COURSE DR
BRAINERD MN 56401-0765 Date Received: 13 Jul 1994
Date Sampled: 7 Jyl 1994

Temperature at Receipt: ON ICE
Project Name: VALLEY TRUCK REPAIR Project Number: 260B224

DRO - WI DNR LUST, JULY 1993 MANUAL DRO Extraction Date: 14 Jul 1994
DRO Analysis Date: 20 Jul 1994

DRO Dilution Factor: 1
Sample Description: MW2

ANALYTE Result Units MDL
Sample Concentration For DRO BDL ppm 0.035
BDL Below Detection Limits

MDL Method Detection Limits

will. data for this Lepart.has. been.2prioxrad Ho MY L LARQratary. ManaZEMEM e wit ve te same on am oter

e accuracy of the analysis
sample unless all conditions affecting the sampie are the same, including sampling by MVTL. As a mutual protection o clients. the public and ourscives, all reports are submined as the confidential property of

chients. and authonzation for publivation of staiements, conclusions or extracts from or regarding our reports is reserved peading our written approval



LABORATORIES, Inc.

P.O. BOX 249, 1126 N. FRONT STREET
NEW ULM, MN 56073-0249
PHONE (507) 354-8517 WATS (800) 782-3557 FAX (507) 359-2890
WE ARE AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
Report Date: 28 Jul 1994

Lab Number: 94-111997
Work Order #: 21-5419

GREG SMITH Account #: 002991
WIDSETH SMITH NOLTING & ASSOC INC
PO BOX 765 401 GOLF COURSE DR

BRAINERD MN 56401-0765 Date Received: 13 Jul 1994
Date Sampled: 7 Jpl 1994

Temperature at Receipt: ON ICE
Project Name: VALLEY TRUCK REPAIR Project Number: 260B224

DRO - WI DNR LUST, JULY 1993 MANUAL DRO Extraction Date: 14 Jul 1994
DRO Analysis Date: 20 Jul 1994

DRO Dilution Factor: 1
Sample Description: MW3

ANALYTE Result Units MDL
Sample Concentration For DRO 2.040 ppm 0.035
BDL Below Detection Limits

MDL Method Detection Limits

1 ! 90 o
MV‘A]g"ﬂ]a"rzngc?.l ca;iccu.ufag!:{ lhtt::;lrl}lyés L&?Rq{}.;‘mpb%?mu.g(?c?&m?'ngmpﬁgge fopXVMY;Ig'I&nnE: f aﬁﬁﬁsﬂrﬂai.\geéﬂaﬁ.ecm?é’mﬁue will be the same on any other
sample unless all conditions affecting the sample are the same. including sampling by MVTL. As a mutual protection to clients, the public and ourselves, all reports arc submicted as the confidential property of
chents. and authonzation for publication of statements. conctusions or extracts from or regarding our reports is reserved pending our written aporoval



L ABORATORIES, Inc.

P.O. BOX 249, 1126 N. FRONT STREET

NEW ULM, MN 56073-0249
PHONE (507) 354-8517 WATS (800) 782-3557 FAX (507) 359-28390

WE ARE AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
Report Date: 28 Jul 1994

Lab Number: 94-L11997
Work Order #: 21-5419

&

GREG SMITH Account #: 002991

WIDSETH SMITH NOLTING & ASSOC INC
PO BOX 765 401 GOLF COURSE DR

BRAINERD MN 56401-0765 Date Received: 13 Jul 1994
Date Sampled: 7 Jul 1994

Temperature at Recéipt: ON ICE

Project Name: VALLEY TRUCK REPAIR Project Number: 260B224
EPA SW-846 Method 8260: Method Detection Limits Date Analyzed: 15 Jul 1994
determined according to 40CFR, Appendix B, Dilution Factor: 1

Part 136, 1992. MDH 465D

Sample Description: MW3

VOLATILES by GC/MS CAS Number Result Units MDL
Chloroethane 75-00-3 BDL ug/L 5.0
Chloromethane 74-87-3 BDL ug/L 5.0
Bromomethane 74-83-9 NQ ug/L ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 NQ ug/L ND
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 BDL ug/L 5.0
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 BDL ug/L 3.1
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 BDL ug/L 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethylene 75-35-4 BDL ug/L 2.1
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 BDL ug/L 1.4
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 156-60-5 BDL ug/L 1.0
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 156-59-2 BDL ug/L 2.1
Chloroform 67-66-3 BDL ug/L 0.7
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 BDL ug/L 0.9
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 BDL ug/L 1.0
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 BDL ug/L 2.2
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 BDL ug/L 0.8
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 BDL ug/L 0.8
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 BDL ug/L 0.9
Trichloroethylene 79-01-6 BDL ug/L 0.8
Chlorodibromomethane 124-48-1 BDL ug/L 1.2
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 BDL ug/L 1.2
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 BDL ug/L 0.8
Bromoform 75-25-2 BDL ug/L 3.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 BDL ug/L 1.8

Not Present, Qualitative Only
Present, Qualitative Only
Not Determined

BDL = Below Detection Limits NQ
MDL = Method Detection Limits PQ
ND

wAll. data.fe5 L his £ERAF R8s REED.ARREPYSH DAY Tl ARQ R LN M BANABERELM e vt e e same on any otre

samople unless all conditions affecting the sample are the same, including sampling by MVTL. As a mutual protection to clients, the public and ourselves, all reports arc submitied as the confidential property of
blwation of concl or extracts from or regarding our reports is reserved pending our written approval

chiens, and authorizanon (or p



LABORATORIES, Inc.

P.0. BOX 249, 1126 N. FRONT STREET
NEW ULM, MN 56073-0249
PHONE (507) 354-8517 WATS (800} 782-3557 FAX (507) 359-2890

WE ARE AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

GREG SMITH
WIDSETH SMITH NOLTING & ASSOC INC

PO BOX 765
BRAINERD

401 GOLF COURSE DR
MN 56401-0765

Project Name: VALLEY TRUCK REPAIR

EPA SW-846 Method 8260: Method Detection Limits
determined according to 40CFR, Appendix B,

Part 136, 1992. MDH 465D

Sample Description: MW3

Report Date: 28 Jul 1994

Lab Number: 94-111997
Work Order #: 21-5419
Account #: 002991

Date Received: 13 Jul 1994
Date Sampled: 7 Jul 1994

Temperature at Receﬁpt: ON ICE

Project Number: 260B224

Date Analyzed: 15 Jul 1984
Dilution Factor: 1

VOLATILES by GC/MS CAS Number Result Units MDL
Tetrachloroethylene 127-18-4 BDL ug/L 1.0
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 BDL ug/L 0.8
Benzene 71-43-2 4.1 ug/L 0.9
Toluene 108-88-3 BDL ug/L 0.6
Ethyl Benzene 100-41-4 BDL ug/L 0.9
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-60-1 BDL ug/L 1.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 BDL ug/L 1.3
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 BDL ug/L 1.2
1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 BDL ug/L 1.3
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 BDL ug/L 1.0
Allyl Chloride 107-05-20 BDL ug/L 2.7
1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 BDL ug/L 1.0
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 78-93-3 BDL ug/L 5.8
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 108-10-1 BDL ug/L 1.8
Tetrahydrofuran 42-72-71 NQ ug/L ND

m-Xylene and p-Xylene 1330-20-7 BDL ug/L 0.9
o-Xylene 95-47-6 BDL ug/L 1.0
Cumene 98-82-8 BDL ug/L 0.9
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 BDL ug/L 1.0
1,1-Dichloro-1-propene 563-58-6 BDL ug/L 0.8
Dichlorofluoromethane 75-43-4 NQ ug/L ND

1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 BDL ug/L 5.0
Ethyl Ether 60-29-7 BDL ug/L 2.4
Acetone 67-64-1 BDL ug/L 15.0

Not Present, Qualitative Only

BDL = Below Detection Limits NQ =
MDL = Method Detection Limits PQ = Present, Qualitative Only
ND = Not Determined

witllodata.L£on Ehis. HERAL LnRasDeeR.BRREPESH P AV T LnhARQ R koL MANASEMED e wit be te same on any oer
sample uniess ail conditions affecting the sample are the same. including sampiing by MYTL. As a mutual protection to clients, the pubiic and ourseives, all reports are submined as the confidenual property of
clhienws, and authortzauon for publication of statements. conclusions or extracis from or rezarding our reports is reserved pending our written approval



I ABORATORIES, Inc.

P.0. BOX 249, 1126 N. FRONT STREET
NEW ULM, MN 56073-0248
PHONE (507) 354-8517 WATS (800) 782-3557 FAX (507) 359-2890

WE ARE AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
Report Date: 28 Jul 1994

Lab Number: 94-111997
Work Order #: 21-5419
GREG SMITH Account #: 002991
WIDSETH SMITH NOLTING & ASSOC INC
PO BOX 765 401 GOLF COURSE DR

BRAINERD MN 56401-0765 Date Received: 13 Jul 19%4
Date Sampled: 7 Jul 19%4

Temperature at Receipt: ON ICE

Project Name: VALLEY TRUCK REPAIR Project Number: 260B224
EPA SW-846 Method 8260: Method Detection Limits Date Analyzed: 15 Jul 1994
determined according to 40CFR, Appendix B, Dilution Factor: 1

Part 136, 1992. MDH 165D

Sample Description: MW3

VOLATILES by GC/MS CAS Number Result Units MDL
Dibromomethane 74-95-3 BDL ug/L 1.5
2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 BDL ug/L 2.5
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 BDL ug/L 1.0
Methyl tert-butyl Ether 1634-04-4 BDL ug/L 1.4
Styrene 100-42-5 BDL ug/L 1.0
n-Propyvlbenzene 103-64-1 BDL ug/L 0.8
Bromobenzene 108-86-1 BDL ug/L 0.7
2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 BDL ug/L 0.8
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 BDL ug/L 1.4
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 BDL ug/L 0.7
t-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 BDL ug/L 0.6
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 BDL ug/L 1.5
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 BDL ug/L 2.5
p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 BDL ug/L 1.4
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 BDL ug/L 1.5
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-3 BDL ug/L 2.3
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 BDL ug/L 1.5
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 BDL ug/L 1.7
Naphthalene 91-20-3 BDL ug/L 2.5
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 BDL ug/L 1.5

Not Present, Qualitative Only
Present, Qualitative Only
Not Determined

Below Detection Limits NQ
Method Detection Limits PQ
ND

BDL
MDL

WALl data for this report bas heen approyed H¥ YTl kaRQ LR LR HANAREREIbe wil be we same on any otrr

guaranizes the sccufacy of the ySis
sample unless ail conditions affecting the sampie are the same, including sampling by MVTL. As a mutual protection to clicnis, the public and ourselves. all reports are submitied as the confidenual property of

ns or extracts from or regarding our reports s reserved pending our wrilten approval

chients, and authonzaton for publication of



L ABORATORIES, Inc.

P.0.BOX 249, 1126 N. FRONT STREET

NEW ULM, MN 56073-0249
PHONE {507) 354-8517 WATS (800) 782-3557 FAX (507) 359-2830

WE ARE AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
Report Date: 28 Jul 1994

Lab Number: 94-111998
Work Order #: 21-5419
GREG SMITH Account #: 002991

WIDSETH SMITH NOLTING & ASSOC INC
PO BOX 765 401 GOLF COURSE DR

BRAINERD MN 56401-0765 Date Received: 13 Jul 1994
Date Sampled: 7 Jul 1994

Temperature at Receipt: ON ICE
Project Name: VALLEY TRUCK REPAIR Project Number: 260B224

EPA SW-846 Method 8021 MDH 465D VOC Date Analyzed: 16 Jul 1994
VOC Dilution Factor: 1

Sample Description: FIELD BLANK

VOLATILE ORGANICS Result Units  MDL
Chloroethane BDL ug/L 2.0
Chloromethane BDL ug/L 2.0
Bromomethane BDL ug/L 2.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane BDL ug/L 2.0
Vinyl Chloride BDL ug/L 0.5
Methylene Chloride BDL ug/L 1.4
Trichlorofluoromethane BDL ug/L 1.9
1,1-Dichloroethylene BDL ug/L 1.3
1,1-Dichloroethane BDL ug/L 0.2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene BDL ug/L 0.3
Chloroform BDL ug/L 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane BDL ug/L 0.6
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BDL ug/L 1.1
Carbon Tetrachloride BDL ug/L 0.4
Bromodichloromethane BDL ug/L 0.7
1,2-Dichloropropane BDL ug/L 0.4
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BDL ug/L 0.2
1,1,2-Trichloroethylene BDL ug/L 0.4
Chlorodibromomethane BDL ug/L 0.4
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BDL ug/L 0.3
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BDL ug/L 0.5
Bromoform BDL ug/L 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane EDL ug/L 0.5

BDL = Below Detection Limits

MDL Method Detection Limits

NQ = Not Present, Qualitative Only
PQ = Present, Qualitative Only

ND = Not Determined

e
Mv‘é guaum.c:s the auutr‘u%]';[ the mglysm d{):m qust'mph%§mmpleforegsunzglgg [n;(i)possnge for XV‘MX’I;JE‘HHL&aEEO:Il;sal.rEsqruX-zmgauﬁn)ap;ﬁuu zr umple will be the same on any other

sample uniess all conditions affecting the sampie are the same, including sampling by MYTL. As a mutual protection to clients, the public and ourselves, all reports are submitted as the confidental property of

clients, and authorizaton for publicaton of c or extracts from or regarding our repons is reserved pending our written approval




L ABORATORIES, Inc.

P.0. BOX 249, 1126 N. FRONT STREET

NEW ULM, MN 56073-0249
PHONE (507) 354-8517 WATS (800) 782-3557 FAX (507) 359-2890

WE ARE AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
Report Date: 28 Jul 1994

Lab Number: 94-L11998
Work Order #: 21-5419
GREG SMITH Account #: 002991
WIDSETH SMITH NOLTING & ASSOC INC
PO BOX 765 401 GOLF COURSE DR

BRAINERD MN 56401-0765 Date Received: 13 Jul 1994
Date Sampled: 7 Jul 1994

Temperature at Receipt: ON ICE
Project Name: VALLEY TRUCK REPAIR Project Number: 260B224

EPA SW-846 Method 8021 MDH 463D VOC Date Analyzed: 16 Jul 1994
VOC Dilution Factor: 1

Sample Description: FIELD BLANK

VOLATILE ORGANICS Result Units MDL
Tetrachloroethylene BDL ug/L 0.4
Chlorobenzene BDL ug/L 0.3
Benzene BDL ug/L 2.0
Toluene BDL ug/L 2.0
Ethyl Benzene BDL ug/L 1.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BDL ug/L 0.6
1,3-Dichlorobenzene BDL ug/L 0.4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BDL ug/L 0.2
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene BDL ug/L 0.8
1,3-Dichloropropane BDL ug/L 0.6
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BDL ug/L 0.7
Allyl Chloride BDL ug/L 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane BDL ug/L 1.0
Methyl Ethyl Ketone BDL ug/L 20.0
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 2.2 ug/L 1.5
Tetrahydrofuran BDL ug/L 15.0
o-Xylene and p-Xylene BDL ug/L 2.0
o-Xylene BDL ug/L 1.0
Cumene BDL ug/L 1.5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BDL ug/L 0.5
1,1-Dichloro-1-propene BDL ug/L 1.0
Dichlorofluoromethane NQ ug/L ND
1,1,2~Trichlorotrifluoroethane BDL ug/L 0.9
BDL = Below Detection Limits
MDL = Method Detection Limits
NQ = Not Present, Qualitative Only
PQ = Present, Qualitative Only
ND = Not Determined
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LABORATORIES, Inc.

P.0. BOX 249, 1126 N. FRONT STREET

NEW ULM, MN 56073-0249
PHONE (507) 354-8517 WATS (800) 782-3557 FAX (507) 359-2830

WE ARE AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
Report Date: 28 Jul 1994

Lab Number: 94-1.11998
Work Order #: 21-5419
GREG SMITH Account #: 002991

WIDSETH SMITH NOLTING & ASSOC INC
PO BOX 765 401 GOLF COURSE DR

BRAINERD MN 56401-0765 Date Received: 13 Jul 1994
Date Sampled: 7 Jul 1994

Temperature at Receipt: ON ICE
Project Name: VALLEY TRUCK REPAIR Project Number: 260B224

EPA SW-846 Method 8021 MDH 465D VOC Date Analyzed: 16 Jul 19954
VOC Dilution Factor: 1

Sample Description: FIELD BLANK

VOLATILE ORGANICS Result Units MDL
Ethyl Ether BDL ug/L 3.0
Acetone BDL ug/L 25.0
Dibromomethane BDL ug/L 1.0
2,2-Dichloropropane BDL ug/L 2.0
Bromochloromethane BDL ug/L 2.0
Methyvl tert-butyl Ether BDL ug/L 2.0
Styrene BDL ug/L 1.0
n-Propylbenzene BDL ug/L 2.0
Bromobenzene BDL ug/L 2.0
2-Chlorotoluene BDL ug/L 2.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene BDL ug/L 2.0
4-Chlorotoluene BDL ug/L 2.0
t-Butylbenzene BDL ug/L 2.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene BDL ug/L 1.0
sec-Butylbenzene BDL ug/L 2.0
p-Isopropyltoluene BDL ug/L 1.0
n-Butylbenzene BDL ug/L 2.0
1,2-Dibromo—-3-chloropropane BDL ug/L 2.5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BDL ug/L 2.0
Hexachlorobutadiene BDL ug/L 2.0
Naphthalene BDL ug/L 2.2
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene BDL ug/L 2.0

BDL = Below Detection Limits

MDL Method Detection Limits

NQ = Not Present, Qualitative Only
PQ = Present, Qualitative Only

ND = Not Determined
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